PAPER D

DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF A BIBLIOGRAPHY

(DEPTH CLASSIFICATION 46)

Works out a achedule for bidliography
design of Depth

aa a case atudy in the

Classification. Shows that bibliography
admite only of { P ] in different levels
in the first round i{tself. Makes a two-

approach to the poseible facets,
pragmatically as well as on theorstiocal
grounds, The sohedule and its index are
followed by 140 assorted examples selected
out of over 300 titles used for the prag-
matic approach. Then follows annotations
and certain rules special to bidliography.
Bnde with some reflectiona on the problems
faced in the design work and with a list
of the problems yet to be solved.

pronged

0 INTRODUCTION
01 Denotation

In this contribution, the term 'biblio-
graphy' denotes a list of documenta. It ia
therefore a quasi-subject — that is, a docu-
ment treated as if it were a subject. The
term 'document! comprehends macro as
well as micro documents, It also compre-
hends documents with independent physical
existence and those which form only parts
of asHost Document. A document is embo-
died, expressed thought. The term
ithought' denotes any item of knowladge,

An item of knowledge may be macro or
micro. The term 'classification of biblio-
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graphy' means 'classification of lists of
documents', The term 'a scheme of classi-
fication' for bibliography means, therefore,
a scheme of classification for lists of docu-
ments.

02 Relevant Factors

The design of a acheme of clasaifi~
catlon for bibliographies should take two
factors into consideration. The first fac-
tor consista of the intrinsic characterisg-
tics of the list itself. The second factor
is the variety among the documents to be
listed--all varieties of it viewed from all
possible angles,

03 Factoras for Book Number

The intrinsic characteristics of a
list of documents--a bibliography--include;

1 TIts physical form--be it card, or
loose leaf, or bound book, or the
mode of production, such as manu-
script, printed, or reprograph, and
size;

2 The language and the acript of the
entries; and

3 The sequence of arrangement of the
entries--be it systematical, alpha-
betical, chronological, or any other
sequence.
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These intrinaic characteristics should
be taken care of by the book number. It is
80 in CC. The schedule based on these
characteristics will be same for all kinds
of aubjects including the quasi subject a
bibliography’. There is nothing special
to bibliography in this schedule. There-
fore, this contribution does not deal with
these characteristica contributing to Book
Number.,

04 Factors for Class Number

The factors left over should be taken
care of by the Class Number-- in other
worda by the schedule of classification for
bibliography.

05 Quasi Class

At this stage we have to remind our-
selves that a bibliography-- that is, a list
of documents-- is not a true class of know-
ledge, It is only a Quasi Class. In other
words, it 1s a document treated as if it were
a clasa of knowledge, for purposes of clas-
sification.

06 Fleld of Purview

The fleld of purview of this Quaal
Class is itself made of documents, In its
turn, a document involves three factors--
thought or the soul, medium of expreasion
or the gubtle body, and the carrier of the
soul and the subtle body or the gross body.
In common parlance, the terms 'book' and
‘document' denote the gross body, Occaslon-
ally they are also used to denote the aoul.
This homonym often causes aberration in
communication. To prevent this, we shall
restrict the use of these terms to groas
body. To denote the soul of a book ex-
Preaned in the subtle body, we shall use
the term 'work!.

061 Restriction in the Field

A bibliography of a subject ia an
‘approach material'. On the shelf, it
would find ita place ahead of text booka
and treatises on the subject, In the idea
plane, it is an isolate to be added after
the name of the subject. In the notational
plans, it would be represented by a digit
with an 'anteriorising value', This s
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seacured in CC. As a result of these
facts, the aubject of a bibllography can-
not form a facet to be added after biblio.
graphy’. Subject, in this context, implies
also a quasi subject such as an author, or
even a work, on which the bibllography
has been made. 'Subject' used in thig
generalised sense may be termed the
Thost subject' of the bibliography. This
forms the 'host class' of the bibliography,
From this, it followa that the host classg
numnber necessarily comes prior to the
digit representing 'bibliography', It
cannot form one of the facets to be added
after the isolate number for 'bibliography!,

07 Facets of Biblography

Thus in this contribution, we are con-
cerned only with the facets to be added
after the isolate 'bibliography’. The term
1facet' has itself two meanings. The first
meaning {s an isolate in a class, subject,
or claas number, The second meaning
pertains to the achedules of classification,
It is the totality of the isolates each one of
wnich can be attached to a particular Basic
Class or class derived from it in order to
get a sub-class. The isolates within a
facet are all manifestations of a particular
Fundamental Category in a particular
level of a particular Round. In this con-
tribution we are concerned with the sched-
ules of facets likely to figure in the fur-
ther classification of bibliography. This
means that the host class we are concern~
ed with i{s the Bibliography of a Specific
Subject. In the notational plane, the host
class number will end with the digit re-
preaenting 'bibliography'. In CG, that
digitis " a".

08 Schedules for Depth
Claasification

Bibliography is a Common Isolate,
It can therefore be combined with any host
subject, When Generalia is the hoat sub-
Ject, the result is 'Generalia Bibliography',
In this case the first digit itself will be a
in the CC number [C]. In all other casas,
be it a subject bibliography or a personal
bibliography, the last digit of the host
number will be a in CC. The problem of
this contribution is to analyse fairly tho-
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roughly the posaible facets which should
be scheduled for the depth classification
of Bibliography. The achedules will then
be worked out. The schedules will be
followed by some illustrative examples.
The section of examples will, in its turn
be followed by annotations explaining for-
mation of the isolate numbers in the vari-
oua arrays, the succession of arrays in
the various facets, and the succession of
the facets themselves, The Annotation
Section will be followed by some Rules of
Classification and then by a aection con-
taining some reflections,

1 THE FUNDAMENTAL CATEGORY
PERSONALITY

A bibliography, it may be recalled,
is a list of documents. In other words,
the univerae to be divided in the clasaifi-
cation of a bibliography is the universe of
documnents. It is obvious that a document
cannot be taken to be a manifestation of
either Time or Space or Energy, In the
context of bibliography, it is more appro-
priate to deem a document to be a mani-
festation of Peraonality than of Matter.
Whatever be the stage of division or sub-
division, the resulting aub-universe will
again consist of documents alone, There-
fore, the only Fundamental Category which
is likely to manifest iteelf in the clagaifi-
cation of bibliography is Personality.

11 One Round Only

There will be no Energy Isolate in a
bibliography, taken to mean a list. As a
result, [E1] there will be only one round in
any bibliography whatever be the depth of
classification demanded by it,

12 Many Levels

The regult of the above consideration
ig that the several facets in a bibliography
will be different levels of Personality in
the first round itself., A parallel propo-
sition s ag follows:

In the schedules for bibliography,
the Bchedules will all belong to the first
round of Personality. They will of
course belong to different levels in the
first round.

V10 N 2*Jun 1963

D2

13 Telescoping of Facets

An obvious possibility s as follows:
All the facets in the schedule for the classi-
fication of bibliography can ve teleacoped.
They may appear as if they formed a single
schedule, Of course this will be possible
only in a acheme of classification with a
mixed notation. The notation is a mixed
one in CC. Subject to the boundary condi-
tion that the optimum number of digits in an
isolate number is three, it has been shown
[N1] that the mixed notation of CC admits of
42 sectors in an array. This means that as
many as 42 facets can be telescoped in CC.
Further, it is posaible to treat a set of
faceted isolate numbers as if it formed a
single isolate number by enclosing them in
circular bracketa. This can be done in the
case of isolate numbers assigned to zone 4.
If we take advantage of this, the number of
facets that can be telescoped will become
even greater than 42.

14 Difficulty in Facet Sequence

There s, however, some difficulty
in the idea plane in determining the sequ-
ence among the diverse facets. The se-
guence between certain paira of facets is
not amenable to be determined by any of
the Five Principles of Facet Sequence
[E2]. Nor does a direct appeal to the Five
Laws of Library Science yield a definite
sequence. Actual instances are given in
the reflections.

15 Simple Field for Experiment

In spite of this, 'bibliography' forms
one of the simplest possible fields for ex-
perimenting in the design of schedules for
Depth Classification. This is because all
the facets belonging to one and the same
Fundamental Category manifesting them-
selves as levels in the first round itself,
It is also because the entities of the uni-
verse being concrete ones instead of ab-
atract concepts.

2 FACETS
Faceta for which achedules should be
conatructed for use in the depth classifi-

cation of 'bibliography' can be determined
in one of two ways. One of the waya may be
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pragmatic, This way ia to take assorted
samplen of all varietiea of bibliographies
exiating today and determining the facets
presented by each of them and the isolates
in each of these facets. The second way
may be theoretical. This way is to think
out in an a priorl way the different kinds
of facets likely to arise in bibliographies.
The two methods should be dollowed aide
by side. Each will start the other; each
may correct the other; and each may finally
confirm the other. We have pursued both
the ways as suggested above in arriving at
the schedule.

21 Sample Taken

In pursuing the pragmatic way, we
have studied together over 300 bibliogra-
phies. Many of them we have examined per-
sonally, A few we have taken from biblio-
graphies of bibliographies. Theae have
been used as guinea pigs at different stages
to test the tentative decisions arrlved at
from time to time by pursuing the theoreti-
cal way.

22 Liat of Documents in a Collection

One experience with the 300 and odd
bibllographiesa led to a realisation that a
number of bibliographies are lista of docu-
ments in a collection such as that of a lib-
rary, a aection of a library, a group of
libraries, a publishing house, a book-
seller's shop or a private collection of an
individual. Such a bibliography is often
called a Catalogue. Even the common man
is familar with this kind of list. Another
important class of lists is that of books
published in a country or in and on a coun-
try. For convenience, we can regard this
alao as a collection in a very abstract
sende, using the term 'collection' in a
very generalised way. Nowadays, the
books published in a country are actually
collected together in a library on a statu-
tory basis. Such a collection is called a
*Copyright Collection'. A list of such a
collection ie called a 'Copyright List'. As
d ts are being 1 ly produced
in a country, a copyright list has to be
brought out as a periodical publication,

4“4

The Indlan national bibliography, the
British national bibliography, and the

Deutches buchereii are examples. There

{8 now a tendency for each nation to pub-

lish a national bibliography as a periodical
publication. The Unesco is endeavouring

to promote this. The International Feder-
atlon of Library Associations is a non-
governmental agency interested in it. We
have been advocating the publication of a
similar State bibllography in each consti-
tuent State of India for the publications in
the language of the State and for a centrally
published simila¥ bibliography for the books
published anywhere in India in English,
Sanekrit, and other languages of similar
pational coverage. We have also been ad-
vocating that the ananual set of all these bib-
liographies should be deemed the Indian
national bibliography.

23 Ad hoc List of Documents

The kind of list with greater frequen-
cy than that of the documents in a collec-
tion covers all possible documents — books
as well as articles— published anywhere
in the world--either exhaustively or aelec-
tively--without reference to a collection in
the sense mentioned in Sec 22. The object
of such a list ls to help a reader in knowing
about all the published documents pertain-
ing to a given specific subject, unmindful
of their being found all together in a single
collection or not. This is the kind of list
moat sought after by scholars pursuing a
subject, We may call this an Ad hoc liat.
In an ad hoc list, the period of coverage s
usually of importance, Sometimes, both
the begining point and the end-point of the
period may be of importance. But more
often, it is only the end-point that counts,
The term 'Enumerative bibliography' or
1Subject bibliography' or aimply 'Biblio-
graphy' is often used to denote only such
an ad hoc list. The truly expreaaive term,
however, is only 'Subject bibliography'.
Scholars are familiar with thie kind of
list. As documents are being continuously
produced on every subject, it has now bey
come the practice to publish the biblio-
graphy of each area of knowledge as a per-
lodical publication. It is then called an
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Indexing Periodical or an Abstracting Per-
{odical or Year's Work respectively, accord
ing as it gives a mere list of the documents,
or a liet of the documents with an abstract
of each, or introduces the names of docu-
ments in a narrative form tracing the de-
velopment of the subject but keeping cloae
to and citing the documents through which
the development has been made,

24 Twa Other Kinds of Liste

Apart from a list covering the docu-
ments in a particular collection or those
published in a particular period, it may
cover documents falling into two other
groups--viz standard of exposition and
gsocial group of author. These two variet-
ies of lists do not occur as frequently as
the two described already.

25 List of Documents of Second Remove

Two world factors are helping the
production of documents of second remove
based on primary documents. The first
factor is brought about by democracy. De-
mocracy demands books written for higher
intellectual strata being retoid in a lower
key for the benefit of the lower strata,
Democracy also demands that the thought-
content of such a book should be made
available even to those who are averse to
picking up ideas through phonetic symbols.
For their benefit, the book may have to be
sound-recarded or filmed. All such publi-
cations may be called documents of the
second remove. The second factor ia the
present trend towards one world. It is now
being realised increasingly that a good deal
of the {lls of the world taken as a whole is
traceable to mutual suspicion among na-
tions, This in ita turn is traceable to
mutual ignorance or even misunderstand-
ing of one another's culture, It is believed
that we can increase the chance for world
amity by removing theae causes for mutual
suspicion. The Unesco, which is concerned
with the promotion of educational, scientific
and cultural activities in the world, is
making every effort to help in the removal
of suspicion of this kind. For this purpose,
it is encouraging tranelations of the clas-
sice of every natlon into the langudge of
every other nation. It is also bringing out
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a bibliography of the translations made
avaery year throughout the world, This is
a new trend along helpful lines. Trans-
lations then form another class of cocu-
ments of second remove.

26 List of Documents Based on
Other Factors

So far we have explored the facets of
a bibliography depending on factors other
than the liguistic and physical make-up of
documents. But we do have occasionally
lists of documents which deal with specific
linguistic or physical features and other
factors such aa "Edition" characterising
the subtle body and the physical body of
documents--~ characterising their embodi-
ment in short. For example it would be a
help to have a list of documents having
particularly attractive external form and
internal style lending themselves for aelec-
tion as gifts, keepsakes, and so on. Apart
from this, one would always like to have
lists of documents whicb have become im-
mortals--that is, classice. There may be
other factors making a document notable.
Again documents in a particular medium of
exposition or a particular script may call
for a list of their own. Occasionally docu-
ments are also listed according to the
methode of their physical production, and
the various characteristics involved in such
methods.

27 Multi-Faceted Schedule

The schedules for bibliography will,
then, have to be based on many traina of
characteristica such as those indicated in
the earlier sections. Each of these trains
of characterstics will create a facet of ita
own in the schedule for bibliography. In
other words, the schedules will be multi.
faceted ~ using the term 'facet' in the
second sense given in Sec 07, We shall
glve in the next section the achedule so
deaigned for the depth classification of
bibliography,
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11

13

14

17

21
22
23
24
25
26
28

35
38
3D
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3 SCHEDULE

a  BIBLIOGRAPHY
Foci in (P]

List of publications in and on a geo-
graphical area, those written by and
those on the citizens of an area, and
those in the language (s8) of an area

List of publications in and on a geo-
graphical area

List of publications in @ geographical orea
(National bibliography in the strict sense)

List of publications on a geographical
area

List of publications in the language of
an area

List of publications by the citizens of
an area

List of publications on the citizens of
an area

Library's list

Catalogue

Proposals list

Order list

Loat book list

Withdrawn books list
Circulated books list

Special collection in a library

Publisher's catologue
Sale catalogue

Auction catalogue
Institution

Teleacoping in Array Begins

Museum and Exhibition
Museum

Exhibition

Investigating institution
Observational institution
Experimenting institution
Discussional institution
Yogic {Ashrama)
Learned society
Educational institution
School

3T4  University

3T41 College

x5 Commercial body
ixs Industrial body
3w Government

Telescoping in Array ends

3y Author
y7 Other individuale

4 Bookseller's catalogue

42 Secondhand dealer
45 Sale catalogue

48 Auction catalogue
5 Exhibition
61 Want list

62 Availability list
63 Exchange list

7 Reading list

76 Additions list

8 List

91 Cotalogue of book production trade

94 Printer
95 Binder

Telescoping Point Earliear level
A to S By age of publicotion
szl old
sz2 Current

sz7 Preprint
528 Advance copy

Telescoping Point Earlier Level
Yt By limit to circulotion

Telescoping in Array Begins

Y2 In print
Y3 Out of print
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Y4
Y5
Y6
Y7
Y91
Y92
Y93
Y94
Y95
Y96
Y97
Y98

Zb
Zc
2d
Ze
2¢
Zg
Zh
Z)

Zp
Zq
Zr
Zs
Zt
Zu
Zv
Zvs

29A

CLASSIFICATION OF A BIBLIOGRAFPHY

Rare

Written but not extant
Not published

Never written
Copyright
Non-copyright
Restricted circulation
Reserved

Internal circulation
Private circulation
Secret

Declassified

Telescoping in Array Ends

Telescoping Point
Earlier Leval

By edition

Teloscoping in Array Begins

Preliminary
First, Early
Reprint
Facsimile
Authorised
Unauthorized
Pirated
Proscribed
Apocryphal
Ghost edition
Limited edition
Autographed
Posthumous
Variorum
Chaeap edition
Library edition
De Luxe
Illustrated
Extra {llustrated
Special

Telescoping in Array Ends

Teleacoping Point
Earlier Level

By script

Telescoping in Array Begins

To be divided by Language
“{IlTustrative)
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Z9B Indo~European
Z9C  Semitic

29D Dravidian

Z9E  Asian

Z9F European

Z9G  African

Z9H  American

FAM Australian
Z9K  Oceanic

Z9B to Z9K to be divided according to Chap
50of CC

Z9P Shorthand
Z9Q Cryptograph

Z9R  Cipher
Z9s Code
Z9T Morse

29U  Ralsed type
Z9Ul Braille
29U2 Moon

Telescoping in Array Ends

Telescoping Point
Earlier Level

ZA By medium of exposition

Telescoping in Array Begins

ZB Indo-European language
ZC Semitic

2D Dravidian

ZE Asian languages

ZF European languages

2G African languagos

ZH American languages

zy Australian languages
ZK Oceanic languages

ZB to ZK to be divided according
to Chap 5 of CC

Telescoping In Array Ends

2L Symbollc ond pictorial representation

Telescoping in Array Begina

M Ideograph
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zp
zQ
zQl
zQ2
zQ25
zQ3

zQs
f{e ]
ZR

zs1
zs2
zs3
256
2T

ZT5
Zu

zul
pALS
ZUus
ZUé
v

4

(0)

48

Pictograph
Hieroglyphice
Graph

Line

Bar
Histogram
Perspective
Picture
Circle
Schematic
Map and chart
Plan

Section
Elevation
Reljel
Diagram
Picture
Picture book
Cartoon
Animated
Caricature
Comic strip
Gag cartoon
Music scores

Telescoping in Array Ends

Meta document

Teleaco! Point

Earlier Level

By method of physical production
of copies

Telescoping in Array 1 Begins

Phatocopy

Telescoping in Array 2 Bejins

Silver halide process
Tranafor process
Thermography
Plan copying
Electrostatic
Electrolytic
Microreduction
Fllm

Fiche

Opaque

Tape

Slide

RANGANATHAN

{(ml) Film
{m6) Glass
{n) Transparency
{nl) Film
(n6) Glass

Telescoping in Array 2 Ends

(p) Audio

Telescoping in Array 3 Begine

{9) Engraved recording

{q93) Disc

(962} Cylinder

{(q81) Tape

(r) Magnetic recording
(rl) Film

(r27) Wire

(r3) Disc

(r6) Drum

{r81) Tape

Telescoping in Array 3 Ends

(s) Sound book
® Visual

{v) Audiovisual
(v3) Sound film

(1) Manuscript
(15)  Iluminated
(2 Typed

(265) Proportional spaced
(267) Varl-type

(3) Neor print

(31)  Stencil

(32)  Hectograph

(33)  Spirit duplication
(34) Aszograph

(35)  Offaet
(355) Multilith

(4 Printed
(41)  Relief
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(415) Dotted

(42) Planographic
(423) Offaet lithography
(4231) Autolithography
(4233) Chromolithography
(4235) Lithotint

(424) Photolithography
{425) Dry Offset

{426) Aquatone

(427) Collotype

(44) Intaglio

(443) Gravure

(445) Photointaglio

{45) Serigraphy

(491) Fine printing

(Private Press)
(49A) Individual printers

To be Divided by (AD}
Telescoping in Array 1 Ends

Telescoping Point

Earlier Level
(8) Auxiliaries
(81)  Negatives
(82) Positives

(85) Blocks
(86) Matrices

Telescoping Point

Earlier Level
{91 By use ond volue

Telecoping in Array Begins

(92) Prizebook
(93) Gift book
{Books {it to be given as gift)

(94) Libelloua
(95) Keepaake
(96)  Best seller
(97) Classic

(98)  Notable book

Telescoping in Array Ends

Telescoping Point
Earlier Level
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(94)

(9B)
(9C)
(9F)
(9G)
(M)
(9P)

(99)
(9R)
(9s)
(97)
(90}
(9V)
(9%)

(c)
(cc)
(ccy)

(cc13)
(cc1s)
(cc1r)
(ccis)

(cCc2)
(cc2s)
(cce)

(ccal)
{cc42)
(Ccc43)
(cc45)
(CE)
(CEI)
(CE2)
(CE3)
(CE36)
(CE38)

{CE5)

D3

By publicotion of second remove

Telescoping in Array Begins

Adaptation
Abridgment
Parody
Imitation
Popular version
Translation

To be Divided by language

Versification
Dramatization
Novelization
Music setting
Prompt book
Filmed book
Selection

Telescoping in Array Ends

Telescoping Point
Earlier Level

By siondard of exposition
Text book
Presecondory

Presachool
Elementary
Hornbook
Battledore

Secondary
Intermediate
Unlversity

College

Pass course
Honours
Post-graduate
General book

For children
For adolescent
For adolescent
For neoliterate
For illiterate

For women
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(cq) Advanced

(cH) Treatise
Seminal

{CK) Research

{cM) Thesis

(CM1) Graduate

(CM4) Postgraduate

(CN7)  Symposium, Counference

(CN177) Festachrift

{cP) Expository

(cq) Digest

{CR) Survey

(cs) Recreative

(cT) Chapbook

(cu) Reach-me-down

(CU3)  Do-it-yourself

(cY) For soclal groups

To be divided as 3 to 9 in [P] of ¥ Sociology
(Dlustrative)

(CY394) For refugees

(CY51) For royalty

(CY742) For Japanese

(E1)-(E8) By social jroup of author

To be divided as 1-9 in [P] of Y Sociology

(Nluatrative)
{E756) Works by the British

For Isolate Number (0 ...) in [P]
Foci in [P2] (within the brackets)

2 By type style
21 Roman

211 Baskerville
212 Bodoni

213 Caslon

214 Plantin

215 Century

216 Garamond
217 Italic

24 San serif
243 Futura

25 Script

26 Black letter
261 Gothic

262 Fraktur
50

263
264
265
266
267

31
32
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
340
35
36
365
38

51
51A
51B
51C
51C5
51D
51E
51F
51K
51L
51M
51N
5IN1
5IN5
5IN6
5IN7
5IN8
51P
51Q
51R
518
51T
51U
51U4
51V
55

Textura
Schwabach
Batard

Lettre de forme
Lettre de somme

By poge moke vp

Printed on one side of sheet
Two sides of sheet
Single column
Double columns
Three calumne
Four columns
Five columns

Six columns

Seven columns
Eight columns
Vertical
Interleaved
Margin

Decorated
Muiltiple book

By material written upon

Paper
Handmade
Newsprint
Absorbant
Bible paper
Tissue
Paperboard
Vegetable parchment
Bond

Ledger

Laid

Wove surfacé
Drawing
Photographic
Bank check
Bristol board
Onion skin
Offset

India

Oxford India
Chinese
Calendered
Art

Imitation art
Cartridge
Leaf
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L e leat 7 Curlous binding

T All over style
573 Silk ™~ Aours
Ay yehum ™ Ducall
58735  Fine parchment ™ Harlelan
58736 Heavy parchment Focl in [M] (within the bracketa)
591 Wood Property
592 Bone
594 Stone b611 Length
5952 Plaatic To be divided by
5955  Papyrue Number of points in the case of type
596 Glass and size
5964 Ceramice (Llustrative)
597 Clay tablet
5985  Metal b6116 6 point

b6112 12 point
7 By type of binding b61132 32 point
71 Hand-bound To be divided by width in mm in the case
72 Casing of film, fiche, card
T4 Looseleafl {Lllustrative)
76 Machine binding

w6115 15 cm
TA Cover type bbél1l20 20 cm
TAl Leather b61130 35 cm
TAL2 Half leather béll2 Pamphlet (less than 2 cm thick)
TA2 Plastic b6113 Minlature (less than 3 cm height)
TAT Cloth b61130 Overeize (over 30 cm height)
7A72  Half eloth bb1145 Giant (over 45 cm height)
7A8 Metal

Paper size

1€ Spine type By (AD) using Trade Name
7C2 Plastic (Qluatrative)
7C5 String
7C1 Wire b6llC Crown
7C8 Clip b61!D Demy

b611F Foolscap

b611I Imperial
1F Ornamentation bb1iIM Medium
7F1 Gilt edged b611P Post
7F2 Figures, etc on edge b611PO  Pott
7F3 Embroidered b611R Royal
7F6  Ornamental b611S  Super royal

1F8 Jowelled
Array of Next Order

™ Fine tooling Paper size by number of folde
TH1 Grolier interlaced strap work

THZ Fanfare Q Broadside

TH3 Pointille 1 Follo

TH4 Dentille 2 Quarto

THS5 Mosaic 3 Octavo

THY A la cathedrale 4 Sextodecimo
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5 Trigesimo-gecundo
91 Sexto

92 Duodecimo

93 Octodecimo

94 Vicesimo-quarto

Book size
By paper size got by trade name folowed
by number of folda

(Olustrative)

bél1C1 Crown folio
b611C2 Crown quarto
b611C4 Crown octavo

b7311 Speed

To be divided by
RPM in the cade of phonograph discs

{Dluatrative)

b731133 33% pm
b731145 45Tpm
b731178 78 rpm

Also may be divided by (AD) using trade

name
(Hlustrative)
b7311L  LP record
bB Shape
bBI11 Rectangular

bBIB2  Strip (Roll)

bB1822  Oblong

bB1823  Upright format (Cabinet)
bB194 Codex

52

cR8 Colour

c¢R81 Black and white
cR82 Red

cR83 Orange

cRB4 Yellow

cR85 Green

cR86 Blue

cR87 Indigo

cR88 Violet

cR891 Coloured

Other colours by International Code or by
Trade Name

Telescoping Point
Earlier Level

Material
1 Material of type
17 Wood
12 Plastic
171 Rubber
18 Lead
2 Material written with
21 Finger nail
22 Nail
23 Quill
24 Stylus
25 Brush
26 Book-knife
27 Pencil
28 Pen
291 Ink slab
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31 INDEX TO SCHEDULE

A 1a cathedrale (0, 7H7)
Abridgment (9C)
Absorbant paper (0, 51C)
Adaptation (9B)
Additions list 76
Adolescent's book (CE2)
Adult standard (CE3)
Advance copy SZ8
Advanced book (CG)
African language ZG
script Z9G

Age of publication A

Ajoure (0, 7M)

All over style (0, 7L)

American language ZH
script Z9H

Animated cartoon ZU1

Apocryphal ed Zk

Aquatona (426)

Art paper (0, 51U)

Aslan language ZE
script Z9E

Asrama, Publ list 3F7

Audio record (p)

Audiovisual (V)

Auction catalogue
Bookseller 48
Publisher 38

Author, Publ list 3Y

Authorized ed Zf

Autographed ed Zp

Australian language ZJ
script Z97

Autolithograph (4231)

Auxdliaries (8)

Avallability list 62

Azograph (34)

Bank check paper (0, 51Nb)
Bar graph 2Q2
Baskerville (0, 211)
Batard (0, 265)

Battledore (CC18)
Bestseller (96)

Bible paper (0, 51C5)
Binding (0, 7)

Binder's 1ist 95

Black and white (0; cR81)
Black letter (0, 26)

Blocks (85)

Blue (0; cR86)
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Bodoni (0, 212)
Bond paper (0, 51K)
Bone (0, 592)

Book for
adolescent (CE2)
adutt (CE3)

Children (CE1)
illiterate (CE38)
neoliterate (CE36)
university (CE4)
women (CE5)

Book-knife (0; 26)

Book production trade cat 91

Bookeeller's
auction cat 48
catalogue 4
sale catalogue 46
Braille 29U1
Bristol board (0, 51N7)
Brush (0; 25)

Calendered paper (0,51T)
Caricature ZU4
Cartoon ZU
Cartridge paper (0, 51V)
Casing (0,72)
Caslon (0, 213)
Catalogue 21
Auction
Bookselloer 48
Publisher 38
Book production trade 91
Bookseller 4
Publisher's 3
Sale
Bookseller 45
Publisher 35
Secondhand dealer 42
Century (0, 215)
Ceramics (0,5964)
Chapbook (CT)
Chart ZR
Cheap od Zs
Children's book (CEI)
Chinese paper (0, 518)
Chromolithograph (4233)
Cipher Z9R
Circle graph ZQ5
Circulated books lst 26
Clasaic (97)
Clay tablet (0, 597}
Clp {0,7C8)

CLASSIFICATION OF A BIBLIOGRAPHY

Cloth (0,57)

binding (0, 7A7)
Code 295
Codex (0; bB194)
College, Publ llst 3T41
College standard (CC41)
Collotype (427)
Colour (0; cR8)
Coloured (0; cR891)
Comic strip 2U5

D31

Commercial body, Publ list 3X5

Conference (CN7)
Copyrighted Y91
Cover (0, 7A)
Crown (0; b611C)
folio (0; b611C1)
quarto (0; b611C2)
octavo (0; b611C3)
Cryptograph Z9Q
Curious binding (0, 7J)
Current pub S22

Cylinder, Audio record (q620)

De luxe ed Zu
Declassilied doc Y98
Decorated margin 365
Demy (0; b611D})
Dentille (0, 7TH4)
Diagram 2S6
Digest (CQ)
Diac
Audio recording (gq3)
‘Magnetic recording (r3)
Discussional institutien,
Publ list 3F4
Dotted print (415)
Do-it-yourself (CU3)
Double column (0, 332)
Dramatization (9R)
Dravidian language 2D
script Z9D
Drawing paper (0, 5IN1}

Drum, Magnetic recording (ré)

Dry offaet (425)
Ducali (0, 7N)

Early ed Zc
Edition Za

Educational institution, Publ list 3T

Eight column {0, 338)
Electrolytic proceas (g)
Electroatatic process (f)

Elementaty school standard {CC15)
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Elevation plan 252
Embroidered binding (0, 7F3)
Engraved recording (q)
European language ZF
script Z9F
Exchange list 63
Exhibition liat 5
Publication list 3E5
Experimenting institution,
Publ tist 3F3
Expository (CP)
Extra-illustrated ed Zv5

Fascimile ed Ze
Fanfare (0,7H2)
Festachrift (CN77)
Figures on book edge (0,7F2)
Film
Magnetic recording (rl)
Slide (ml)
Transparency (nl)
Filmed book 9V
Fine
parchment 68735
print (491)
tooling A0, 7H)
Fioger nail (0; 21)
Five column (0, 335)
First ed Zc
Foolacap (0; b611F)
Four column (0, 334)
Fraktur (0, 262)
Futura (0, 243)

Gag cartoon ZUé
Garamond (0, 216)
General book (CE)
Ghost ed Zm
Giant (0;b61145)
Gift book (93)
Gilt edge (0, 7F1)
Glass (0, 596)
Slide (m6)
Transparency (nb)
Gothic (0, 261)
Government publ list 3W
Graduate thesea (CM1)
Graph ZQ
Gravure (443}
Green (0; cR85)
Grolier interlaced
strapwork (0, TH1)
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Hand-bound (0, 71)
Hand-made paper (0, 51A)
Half cloth binding (0, TA72)
Half leather binding (0, 7A12}
Harleian (0, 7P)

Heavy parchment (0, 58736)
Hectograph (32)
Hieroglyphics ZP
Histogram 2Q25

Honours standard {(CC43)
Hornbook {CC17)

Ideograph ZM

Nliterate's book {CE38)

Illuminated manuscript (15)

Nlustrated ed Zv

Imitation (9G)

Imitation art paper (0, 51U4)

Imperial {0; bb11I)

In print Y2

Indian paper (0, 51Q)

Indigo (0; cR87)

Individual, Publ list 3Y7

Industrial body, Publ list 3X8

Indo-European language ZB
script Z9B

Inkslab (0; 291)

Institution, Publ list 3D

Instrument record ZX

Intaglio (44)

Interleaved book (0, 35)

Intermediate atandard {CC25)

Internal circulation Y95

Investigating inatitution,
Publ list 3F

Italics (0, 217)

Jewelled binding (0, 7F8)
Keepsake (95)

Laid paper (0, 51M)
Lead (0; 18)

Leaf (0, 55)

Learned society, Publ list 3G
Leather bound (0, 7A1l)
Ledger paper (0, 51L)
Lettre de forme (0, 266)
Lettre de somme (0, 267)
Libellous book {94)
Library catalogue 21
Library ed 2t
Library's list 2

Limit to circulation Y1
Limited ed Zn
Line graph ZQl
List 8
Liet of additions 76
List of publications
in a geog area 12
in and on a geog area 11
in and on a geog area,
those written by and
thoase on the citizens
of an area, and those
in the language of an
area 1
in the language of an area 14
on a geog area 13
on and by the citizen of an
area 16
on the citizens of an area 17
Lithotint (4235)
Looaeleaf (0, 74)
Loat book list 24

Machine binding (0, 76)
Magnetic recording (r)
Manuscript (1)

Dluminated (15)

Map and chart ZR
Margin (0, 36)

Decorated (0, 365)
Material of type (0; 1)
Material written upon (0, 5)
Material written with (9; 2)
Matrices (86)

Medium, Paper size (0; b611M)
Medium of exposition ZA
Meta document ZX

Metal (0, 5985)

Metal clip binding (0, 7C8)
Metal cover (0, TA8)
Microcopy (k)

Microfiche (k12)
Microfilm (k1)

Micro cpaque (k2)
Microreduction (k)
Microtape (k81)
Mintature (0;b6113)
Moon 29U2

Morse 29T

Mosalc (0, TH5}

Motion picture film (v3)
Multilith (355)

Multiple book (0, 38)
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CLASSIFICATION OF A BIBLIOGRAPHY

Museum exhibition,
Publ list 3E
Museum, Publ list 3E2

Music scores ZV
Music setting (9T)

Nail (0:22)

National bib 12

Near print (3)
Negatives (81)
Neoliterates standard (CE36)
Never-written book Y7
Newsprint (0, 51B)
Non-copyright Y92
Non-extant publ Y5
Notable book (98)
Novelization (95)

Oblong (0; bB1822)

Observational institution,
Publ list 3F2

Oceanic language Zk
script Z9k

Offset, Near print (35)

Offaet lithograph (423)

Offaet paper (0, 51P)

Old szl

One slde of sheet (0,31)

Onion skin paper (0, 5IN8)

Opaque micro form (k2)

Orange (0; cR83)

Order list 23

Ornamental binding (0, 7Fé)

Ornamentation (0, 7F)

Oxford India paper (0, 51R)

Out-of-print Y3

Overasize (0;b61130)

Page make up (0, 3)
Palm leaf (0, 551)
Pamphlet (0;b6112)
Paper (0,51)
Paper board (0, 51E)
Papyrus (0, 5955)
Parchment
Fine (0, 58735)
Heavy (0, 58736)
Parody (9F)
Passcourse standard (CC42)
Pen (0; 28)
Pencil (0; 27)
Perspective graph ZQ3
Photocopy (a)
Photographic paper (0, 51N5)
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D31
Photointaglio (445) Rare book Y4
Photolithograph (424) Reach-me-down (U)
Physical production of copies (0) Reading list 7
Pictograph ZN Recreative reading (CS)
Pictorial repr fon 21, Rectangular (0; bB11)
Picture ZT Red (0; CR82)
Picture book 2T5 Relief plan 283
Picture graph ZQ4 Relief print (41)
Pirated ed Zh Reprint ed Zd
Plan 25 Research standard {CK
Plastic (0,5952) Reserved pubucadofx YZM
as type material (0;12) Restricted circulation Y93
cover (0,7A2) Roll (0; bB182)
spine (0,7C) Roman type (0, 21)
Pocket size (0;b611POC) Royal (0; b611R)
Plan copying (e) Rubber (0; 171)
Planography (42)
Plantin (0, 214) Sale catal
Plastic (0, 5952) Booknalc::.45
as type material {0; 12} Publisher 35
cover (0,5952) San serif (0, 24)
spine (0,7C) Schematic graph 2Qé6
Pocket size (0;b611POC) School, Publ list 3T2
Pointille (0, 7H3) Schwabach (0, 264)
Popular version (9M) Script style (0, 25)
Positives (82) Secondary school dard (CC2)
Post size (0; b611P) S dhand dealer's catal (42)

Post-graduate standard (CC45)

Post-graduate thesis (CM4)

Posthumous ed Zg

Pott (0; b611PO)

Preliminary ed Zb

Preprint §27

Preachool standard (CC13)

Presecondary school
standard (CCl)

Printed document (4)

Printer 49A

Printer's liat 94

Private circulation Y96

Private press publ (491)

Prize book (92)

Prompt book (9U)

Proportional spaced typed
doc (265)

Proposals list 22

Prosacribed ed Zj

Publication of sec remove (94

Publisher's catalogue 3

Quill (0; 23)

Raised typs Z9U

Secret document Y97
Section planr ZS1
Selection (9X)
Semitic language ZC
script 29C
Seminal work (CJ)
Serigraph (45)
Seven column (0, 337)
Shape of document (0; bB)
Shorthand Z9P
silk (0, 573)
Silver halide process (b)
Single column (0, 331)
Six column (0, 336)
Size of document (0;b611)
Skin (0, 587)
Slide (m)
film (m]1)
glass (mé)
Social group, Standard for (CY)
Social group of author (El)
Sound book (8)
Sound film (v3)
Special collection 28
Special od Zy
Speed (0; b7311)
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Spine (0,7C)

Spirit duplication (33)
Standard of exposition (C)
Stencil (31)

Stone (0, 594)

Stringseron (7C5)

Strip (0; bB182)

Super royal (0; b6118)
Survey (CR)

Symbolic representation ZL
Symposium (CN7)

Tape
Engraved recording {q81)
Magnetic recording (481)
Textbook (CC)
Textura (0, 263)
Thermography (d}
Thesis {CM)
Three column (0, 333)

RANGANATHAN

Tissue paper (0, 51D)
Translation (9P)
Transfor process (n)
Transparency (n)
Film (nl)
Glass (nb)
Treatise (CH)
Two side of sheet (0, 32)
Typed document {2)
Typo size (0; b6bl)
Type style (0, 2)

Unauthorized ed Zg
University, Publ list 3T4
University standard (CC4)
Unpublished doc Y6
Upright format (0; bB1823)
U-'e and value (91)

Value (91)

Variorum ed Zr

Varitype typed doc (267)
Vegstable parchment (0, 51F)
Vellum (0, 5873)
Versification (9Q)

Vertical print (0, 34)
Vigesimo-quarto (0;b611V)
Violet (0; cR88)

Visual record (t)

Want list 61

Wire binding (0, 7C7)

Wire tecording (r27)
Withdrawn books list 25
Woman's book (CES5)

Wood (0,591)

Wood as type material (0; 17),
Wove surface paper (0, 51N)
Written but not published YS

Yellow (0; cR84)

41 Alphabetical Index to the Entries in 42
(CLASS INDEX ENTRIES ONLY)

Note:

A B College, Exchange list 263,44,A ({1I)

Additions list a76 (12)

Notable baoks a(98),76 (45)

Africa

Government publications, List a3W,6

Q]

Nowepapers mLé6 (70)

America, Union catalogue, Photocopy,
Manuscripts, Histroy Va(l-a),2107,7

(136)

56

The humber in parenthesis, given
after the Class Number 1s the serial
number of the examples in sec 42,

American

book prices current a48,73nM (9)

literature

Arabic

o111(73) (122)

Literature 028 (129)

Manuscripts, List a(l),2C8 (34)

script, Library catalogues, Manuscripts,
Orientalia
worka, Lebanese authors, List

z4a(1), 21a29C8 (77)

a(E74655), 2C8  (61)
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CLASSIFICATION C A BIBLIOGRAPHY D41

Asia
Children, Books (for), List a(CE1-CY74)
(52)
Publications, Reference books 3Hal2,4
(92)
Publishing House, Catalogue a3, 44,A
(5)
Audlovisual materiale, List a{v) (29)
Auction catalogue, Bookseller a48 (9)
Australia
Newspaper mL8 (72)
Union catalogue
Australia, Newspapers mLB8a2107,8
(12)
Newapapers mLa, 2107,8 (67)
Non-Australian, Newspapers
mL89Ya2107,8 (70)

Banaras Hindu Univerasity Library
Additions list a76,44, BAn (12)

Berg Collection, Catalogue 0111a(98), Zc,
NOO +—1I190,28,73,N,B (113)

Bestseller, List a(96) (42,43)

Bible Q6:2 (132)

Bibliographical current liat a(CN7, 1)n],N
(55)

Bibliography a (1-63)
American literature Ol111(73)a (122)
Americana z73a (88)
Arabic literature O28a (129)

Americana z73a (88)

Arabic literature (O28a (129)
Augstralia, Newspapers ml8a (72)
Bible Qb:2a (132)

Biography, Medicine Lwa (106)
British empire, Periodicals, Law
Zml-56a (140)

Burmology 2438a (79-80)

Canada, Newspapers mL72a (71)
Catalogues, 1945-1961 aN61-N45,21a
(18)

Cervantes, Michael 0123,3Y47a (128)
China, Periodicals, Science Am4la (94)
Christianity Q6a (131)

Civil war, USA V73:51'M65¢ Mbla (137)
Criticism, Poetry O,l:ga (111)
Dewey (John) TxMé6la (135)

Drama O,2a (112)

Bryden (John) ©111,2K31a (119)
Education Ta (134)

English literature Olla (113)

Fiction, English literature O111,3a (120)
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Franceana z53a (84)

History Va (136)

History, Medicine Lva (104)

Infra-red apectroscopy, Analysis,
Chemistry E:3E56a (96)

India, History, Medicine Lv2a (105)

Indology z44a (81-82)
Bibliography Contd.

Irving (Washington) O111,3L83a (121)

Italiana z52a  (83)

Japanese literature 042a (130)

Latin Americana z79la (89)

Library science 2a (90)

Literature Oa (110)

Maps, USA, Marketing X:51.73fa (138)

Medicine La (97-102)

Music NRa (107-108)

Newspapers mLa (67-69)

Newspapers, Medicine LmLa (103)

Orientalia z4a (75-77)

Outside Australia, Newspapers mL89Ya
(73)

Periodicale, Africana =zéma (87)
Periodicals, Catholiclam Q62ma (133)
Periodicals, Classical studies NZ11Zma
(109)

Plautus ©12, 2C745a (123-124)
Poland, Periodicals m595a (65)
Reference books 3Ha (91-92)
Russia, Periodicals, Science Amb58a
(95)

Science Aa (93)

Shakespeare (Willlam) O111,2764a
(115-118)

Sinology z4la (78)

Soclology Ya (139)

Spain, University library, Catalogue,
Incunabula aJ, 2134,54la (13)
Terence ©12,2C814a (125-126)

USA, Biography 273a (74)

USA, Periodicals m73a (68)

Verne (Jules) ©122,3M28a (127)

Wordsworth (William) OI111,1L.70a (114)

15-16 centuries, European languages,
Publications, Bibliography aZF,7¢Ia

(26)
Biography w (74)
Book
(for) Asian Children, List a(CE1-CY74)
(52)
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Filmed, List a(9V) (49)
(for) Neoliterates, List a(CE36) (53)
acience 3 (91-92)
geller, Catalogue a4 (9)
Braille, Manuscript, List a(l), 29Ul (32)
Bristol Library, Cireculated books, List
a26,56,B (4)
British authors, Workse, List a{E756) (62)
British Columbia Univereity, Publications
of the Faculty and ataff a3T4,72, Bn

()
Briugn) empire, Periodicalsa, Law Zml-56
(140)
British Museum Library
Additions list, Notable books a(98),76,
56,9L (45)
Catalogue
1470-1600, French books aZB22,
KO00¢ -170, 21,56, 9L (22)
17th century, Books aK, 21,56, 9L,
(15)
Pictures, British authors a{E756),
ZT,21,56,9L (62)
British natlonal biblicgraphy al2, 56nN
m
British authora, Works, Bibliography,
Indology z44a(E756) (82)
Burmology 2438 (79-80)

Cambrian bibliography, 1546-1800
aM ¢ - J46, 11,562 (16)
Canada
Newspapers mL72 (71}
Publications, List, Africana zéal2,72
(85)
Union catalogue
Microfilm, Canada, Newspapers
mL72a(kl), 2107,72 (71)
University publications, List a3T4,72
(6)

Catholiciam Q62 (133)
Catalogue See also Library Catalogue

Catalogue of reprints in series aZdn73,N
(19)

Cervantes (Michael) 0123,3347 (128)

Cheap edition, Bibliography, History,
Medicine LvaZs (104)

Cherokee Indian, Bibliography, Newspapers
mLa(E73(P732)) (69)

Children's books, List a{CEl) (51,52)

Children, Bibliography, Periodicals
ma(CE1) (64)
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China, Periodicals, Sclence Am4l (94)
Chinese suthors, Works, List a(E741)

(60}
Chinese works

Bibliography, Burmology 2438aZE4]

(79

Christianity Q6 (131-32)
Classical studies NZI11Z (109)
Conference proceedings, List a(CN7) (55)
Circulated books, List a26 (4)
Civil war, US A V73:51'M65 ¢ Mb1 (137)
Clasaical studies NZI11Z (109)
Criticism, Poetry. O, l:g (111)

Danish, Postgraduate theses, List a(CM4)
ZBl6 (54)
De luxe editions, Greek, Translations,
Bibliography, Shakespéare Ol11,2J64a
(9P13), Zu  (115)
Denmark, Productions, List
16 mm, Motlon picture fllm a(v3;b61116),
12,572 (31)
Motion picture film a(v3), 12,572 (30,3)
Dewey (John) TxMél (135)
Discs, Bibliography, Music NRa(q3) (108)
Doctorate theses See Postgraduate theses
Documentation of molecular spectroscopy
E:3E56aZX,856,N (96)
Do-it-yourself books, List a(CV3) (57)
Drama 0,2 (112)

Early ed, Bibliography
Dryden Oll1,2K31aZc (119)
Plautus 012,2C745aZc (123)
Terence O12,2C814a2c (125)
Verne (Jules) 0122,3M28azc (127)

Economics X (138)

Editiona, Bibliography, Bible Qé6:2aZa
(132)

Education T (134)

Educational institution, Publications, List
a3T (6)

English
Literature O111 (113-122)
Translation, Bibliography, Drama

0, 2a(9P111) (112)

European languages, Books, List aZF
(26)

‘Exchange list a63 (11)

Exhibition list
1757-1961, Private press books

a(491),N61¢ L57,5 (39)
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CLASSIFICATION OF A BIBLIOGRAPHY D41

18th century-1950e, British authore,
Works, Indology z44a{E756),N5¢—L,5
(82)

Festachriften, List a(CN77) (56)
Fiction, English literature O111,3 (120)
Fllmed books, Liat a(9V) (49)
Filmed dramas, Bibliography, Shakespeare
0111, 2764a{9V) (118)
First ed, Notable books, Bibliography,
English literature ©11a{98), Zc (113)
France, Publications, Liet 1948-58,
French authors, Works, Ifaliana
252a(E753),N58 «— N48, 12,53 (83)
Franceana =53 (B4)
Freemasons, Works, List a(E82) (63)
French
authors, Worke, Bibliography Italiana
£52a(E753) (83)
books, List azZB22 (22)
literature 0122 (127)
West Africa, Government publications,
List a3W,653 (7)

Generalia bibllography a (1-63)
Generalia blography w (74)
Generalia periodicals m (64-73)
German
Bibliography, USA, periodicals
m73aZB13  (66)
Translations, Bibliography
American literature O111{73)a(9P113)
(120)
Irving (Washington) O111,3L83a(9P113)
(120

Giftbooks, List a(93) (40,41)
Government publications, List a3W (7-8)
Graduate theses, Bibliography, Library
sclence 2a(CM41) (90)
Great Britain
National bibliography al2,56 (1)
Publications, List al2,56 (1)
16th century
Gift books a(93),7,12,56 (40)
Manuscripts, Gift a(93),(1),7, 12,56
(41)
1644-1961, Fictlon, English literature
O111,3,N61 K44,12,56 (120)
17th century, Prompt books, Shakes-
peare O111,2764a(90), K, 12,56
(117)
1793-1820, Criticism, Poeatry
0, 1:gaM20  L93,12,56 (111)
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Union catalogue
15th-17th centuries, Education
TaK 1,2107,56 (134)
1600-1800, Music NRam L,56 (107)
periodicals, Classical studies
NZ11Zma2107,56 (109)
Greek, Translations, Bibliography, Shakes«
peare Ol11,2764a(9P13) (115)

Hampstead Central Library, Catalogue,
Disca, Music NRa(q3), 21,56,H (108)
Hebrew
Manuscripts, Liast a(l), 2C5 (33}
Books, List 1ZC5 (25)
Union College Library, Catalogue, 15th
century, Non-Hebrew booka aZC5Y,
1,21,73,H (25)
History Vv (136-37)
Medicine Lv (104-105)

Incunabula
Bibliography
Medicine LaJ (100)
Science AaJ ({93)
List aJ (13)
Index translatonium a{9P)nl,N (46)
arablcum a(9P-28),N60 ¢« MO0 (47)
India, History, Medicine Lv2 (105)
Indian Medical Service, Publications, List
a(E41{L.2,w)) (58)
Indology z44 (81-82)
Infrared spectroscopy, Analysis, Chemisatry
E:3E56 (96)
Instrument record, Bibliography, Infrared
spectroscopy, Analysis, Chemistry
E:33E56azX (96)
International Conference, Proceedings,
List a{CN7,1) (55)
Irving (Washington) O111,3L83 (121)
Italian authors, Works, Bibliography,
Franceana z53a(E752) (84)
Italiana 252 (83)
Italy, Publications, List, 1948-58, Italian
works, Franceana z53a(E752), N58¢-N48,
12,52 (84)

Japanese
authors, Works, Bibliography, Burmology
z438aZE42 (80)
Literature 042 (130)
John Rylands Library, Catalogue, Hebrew,
Manuscript a(l), €S, 21,56,F (33)
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Language and literature NZ11Z (109)
Latin
Americana 2791 (89)
Literature 012 (122-27)
script, Library catalogues, Manuscripts,
Bibliography, Orientalia =z4a(l),
21az9B2 (76)
Law Z (140)
Lebanese authors, Works, List a(E74655)
61
Le(vy )(Benja.mln), Publications, List,
1817-41 aM4l+— M17,94,73,L (17)
Library catalogue a2l (2-3)
1470-1600, French books aZ1322,
K00 «— 170,21 (22)
15th century, Non-Hebrew books
azC5Y,1 (25)
16th-17th century, Works in Chinese,
Christianity Q6aZEl, K« J, 21 (131)
18th century, Maori authors, Works
a(E73(P79376),L,21 {59)
Arabic script, Library catalogue, Manu-
script, Orientalia A4(1), 21aZ9C8, 21
(1)
Cervantes (Michael} 0123,3747a21 (95)
China, Periodicals, Science Am4la2l
(95)
Discs, Music NRa(q3),21 (108)
English, Translations, Drama
0,2a(9P111),21 (33)
English, Translations, Russia, Periodi-
cals, Science Am58a(9P111) (95)
Incunabuta aJ, 21 (13)
Latin script, Library catalogues, Manu-
scripts, Orientalia z4(1), 21aZ9B2, 21
(76)
Library a2l (2-3)
Library catalogues, Manuscripts, Ori-
entalia z4a(l), 21a2l (75)
Library catalogues, 1945-61 aN61+—
N45,21a21 (18)
Manuscripts, Orientalia z4a(l), 21

(75-77)

Maps, USA, Marketing X:51,73fa2l
(138)

Microfilm, Manuscripts a(l-kl), 21
(36)

Microfilm, Newspapers mLa(kl), 21
(68)

Out-of-print books, Microfilm a(kl),
¥3,21 (27)

Palm leaf, Manuscripta a(1;551),21
(37)

RANGANATHAN

Pictures, British authors a(E756), ZT,21
(61)

Poland, Periodicals m595a21 (65)

Private press books a(491),21 (38)

Soviet publications, 1945-58, Latin
Americana a%9laN58 < N45,12,58-21

(89)

Univeraity library, Incunabula aJ, 2134
(13)

USA, Publications, Spanish, Translation
a(9P123), 12,73-21

Library catalogues, 1945-61, Liet

aN61 e~ N45,21, (18)

Library of Congress

Catalogue
18th century, Russian books aZB42,
L,21,73,9M (23)
Cervantes 0123,3747a21,73,9M (123)
China, Periodicals, Science Am4la2l,
73,9M  (94)
Maps, USA, Marketing X:51,73{a2l,73,
9M (138)
Microfilm, Bibliography, Newspaper
mLa(k1),21,73,9M (68)
Soviet publications, 1945-58, Latin
Americana 2791aN58 « N45, [2, 58-21,
T3,9M  (89)
U 5 books, Spanish, Translations
a(9P123), 12,73-21,73,9M (48)
Library science 2 (90}
Literature O (110-30)
Literature and language NZ11Z (109)

Madras University Library, Catalogue
azl,44,M (2)
Manchester Public Free Library, Cata-
logue, Private press books a(491), 21,
56,M (38)
Manuscripts
Bibliography
Orientalia  z4a(l) (75-77)
Plautus 012, 2C745a(1) (124)
Terence O012,2C814a(l) (125)
Gift, List a{93),(1) (41)
‘List a(l) (32-37)
Maori authors, Works, List
a(E73(E79367)) (59)
Maps, USA, Marketing X:51,73f (138)
Marketing X:51 (138)
Medicine L (97-106)
Microfilm
Bibliography
Canada, Newspapers mL72a(kl) (71)

An lb sc
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Literature Oa(kl) (1102
Neowspapers mLa{kl) ({68)
List a(kl) (26)
Manuscript, List a(1-k1) 736)
Microopaques, List a(k2) (28)
Motion picture films
Civil war, USA V73:51'Mb5 ¢ Méla(v3)

List a(v3) (30,31)
Music NR (107-108)

National bibliography al2 (1)

National bibliography, Medicine Lal2
(97-98)

Neoliterates, Books {for), List a(CE36)
(53)

Netherlands, Publications, List, 17th
century aK, 12,596 (14)
New York Public Library
Additions List, Rare books, Americana
£73aY4,76,73,N (88)
Catalogue
1490-1900, First ed, Notable books,
English literature O11a(98), Z¢,
NOO  190,28,73N (113)
English, Translations, Drama
0,2a(9P111),21,73,N (112)
New Zealand, Union catalogue, Early ed,
Dryden Ol11,2K31a2¢,2107,937 (115)
Newspapers mL (67-73)
Mediclne LmL (103)

Non-Hebrew books, List aZC5Y (25)
North Ameri Undon Catalog Photo~
copy, Mansucript, History Va(l-a),

2107,71 (136)
Notable books
Bibliography, English literature
ol1a(98) (113)
List a(98) (44,45)

Opaque microforms, List a(k2) (28)

Orlentalia =4 (75-82)

Osborne Coliection, Catalogue a{CEl),
N10 « J66, 28,72, P (51)

Out-of-print books, Microfilm, List
a{k1), Y3 (27)

Outside Australia, Newspapers mL89Y
(13)

Pakistan, Publications, List, Urdu books,
(for) Neoliterates a(CE36), ZB68, 12,
407 (53)
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Palm leaf, Manuscripts, List a(1;551)

(37
Periodicals m (64-73)
Africana z6m (87)

Catholiciem Qé2m (133)
Classical etudies NZ11Zm (130)
Instrument record, Bibliography, Infrared
spectroscopy, Analysis, Chemistry
E:3E562ZXm (96)
Law Zm {140)
Science Am (94-95)

Petersen's Collection, Catalogue, 18th

century, Maorl authors, Works
a{E73(E79367)), L, 21,M95 (59)
Photocopy, Manuscripts, Blbliography,
History Va(l-a) (136)
Photoreproductions, Manuscripts, List
a(l-a) (35)

Pictures, British authors, Works, List

a(E756), ZT (62)
Plautus  012,2C745 (123-24)
Poetry 0,1 (111)
Criticism 0, 1:g (111)
Poland, Periodicals m595 (65)
Polish Library (London), Catalogue, Poland,
Periodicals, m59a2l1,56,P (65)
Postgraduate theses
Bibliography, Sociology Ya(CM4) (139)
(by)Chinese, List a(E74}),(CM4) (60)
List a(CM4) (54)
Private press books, List a(491) (38,39)
Prompt books, Shakespeare O111,2J64a
(9uy (117)
Proscribed editions, List aZj (20)
Publishers, Catalogue a3 (5-8)

Rare books, Bibliography, Americana
z73aY4 (88)

Recent Indian medical historiography
LvZanN (103)

Recreative reading, Bihliography, Bio-
graphy, Medicine Lwa(CS) (106)

Reforence book 3H (91-92)

Reprint ed, List azd (19)

Rosenwald Collection, Catalogue
aK, 12,596-28,73,9M,R (14)

Russla, Periodicals, Science Am38 (95)

Russian books, List aZB42 (23)

Russian works, Sinology s4laZB42 (78)

St Paul's University Students' Council
Library, Want st abl,436,8 (10)
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Salar Jung Collection, Library catalogue,

Arable, Manuscripts a(l), ZC8, 21, 44, 8

(34)
Santinath Jain Bhandara, Liorary catalogue,

Palm leaf, Manuscripts a(1;551), 21,

44,5 (37)
Science A (93-95)
Scottish Central Library, Catalogue,
Microfilm, Manuscripts a(l-kl), 21,
563,5 (36)

Out of print baoks, Microfilm a(kl), Y3,
21,563,8 (27)

Serial

Banaras Hindu University Library,
Additiona list a76,44, BAn (12)

Bibliography, Reference books 3Han
(91-92)

British Columbia University, Publications
of Faculty and Staff a3T4,72,Bn (6)

Graduate theses, Library science

2a(CM4l)n  (90)

Great Britain, Publication, List al2,

s6n (1)

Reprint editlons aZdn (19}

Tranelations a{9P)n (46)

U S A, Auction catalogue a48,73n (9)
Shakespeare (William) O111,2764 (114.18)
Sinology z41 (78)

Sociology Y (139)
Soviet Union
See also Rusala
National bibliography, Medicine Lal2,
542 (98)
Publications, List 1945-58, Latin
Americana 2z791aN58 <— N45,12,58
(89)
Spain
Union catalogue, Early ed
Plautus 012, 2C745aZc, 2107, 541
(123)
Terence ©12,2C8l4aZc,2107,541
(125)
Unlon catalogue, Manuscripts
Plautus 012, 2C745a(1), 2107, 541
(124)
Terence 012,2CB814a(l),2107,541
(125)
Union catalogue, Spain, University lib-
rary, Catalogues, Incunabula aJ, 2134,
541a2107,541 (13)
Univereity library, Catalogues, Incuna~
bula aJ, 214,541 (13)
Spanish literature 0123 (128)
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12,73 (101)

1777-1957, Editions, Bible Q6:2aZa,
L77¢-N57.12,73 (132)

17908-1825, Wordaworth Ol11,
1L70aM26  L9a,12,73 (114)

1897-1950, Motion picture film, Civil
War V73;51'M65 é— Mblav3),

N5« M97,12,73, (137)

Films, Drama, Shakespeare Ol1],
2764a(9V), 12,73 (118)
2J64a(9Vv), 12,73 (118)

Indology 2z44al2,73 (81)

Spanish, Translations a(9P123),12,73

(36)
Opaque microforms  a(k2},2107,73
(28)
Special collections a2107-28,73 (3)
Union catalogue a2107 (3)
15th-17th centuries, Education
TaKe1,2107 (134)
1600-1800, Music NRaM«— L, 2107
(107)

Special Collections, Union catalogue

a2107-28 (3)

Studies on

Africa z6 (85-87)
America 273 (38)
Burma z438 (79-80)
China z41 (78)

France z53 (84)

India z44 (81-82)

Italy z52 (83)

Latin America 2791 (89)

Tamil, Translations, Bibliography, Shakes-

peare Ol1l,2764a(9P31) (116}

Tenrl Central Library, Catalogue, Library

catalogues, 1945-61 aNb6l¢— N45,
21a21,42, T (18)

Terence O12,2C814 (125-26)
Textbooks, List a(CC) (50)
Theses See

+ Graduate theses
Postgraduate theses

Toronto Public Library, Catalogue, Special

collection, 1566-1910 Children's books
a(CE1),N10 766, 28,72,] (51)

Translations

liat a(9P) (46-48)

UAR, National Library, Catalogue

Arabic script, Library catalogues,

An UL sc
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Manuscripts, Orientalia a4a{l),
21a29C8, 21,677,9N  (77)
Latin acript, Library catalogues, Manu-
scripta, Orientalia z4a(l), 21az9B321,
677,9N  (76)
Library catalogues, Manuscripts, Ori-
entalia z41(1), 21a21,677,9N (75)
UK See Great Britain
Unuc_o. Publications, List
(8)
USA
Auctfon catalogue, Bookseller
(9
Blography w73 (74)
History V73 (137)
List, Graduate theses, Library acience
2a{CM41),8n73 (90)
Marketing X:51,73 (138)
Periodicals m73
Publications, List
1600-1900, Textbooks
12,73 (50)
1668-1820, Medicine
Union catalogue Contd.

a3wW(T), IN46

a48,73

a(CC),Ne— K,

LaM20 «— Ké8,

18th century, Periodicals, Catholicism
Qb2maM, 2107 (133)

190560, Postgraduate theses, (by)
Chiness a(E741), (CM41), N60 & NOS5,

2107 {60)

1918-60, Russian works, Sinology
24122B42,N604 N18,2107 (78)

Africa, Newspapers mLb6a2l07 (72)

Braille books, .Manuacripts a(l),
Z9U1,2107 (32)

Early editions
Dryden O111,2K31aZ¢,2107 (119)
Plautus 012,2C745a2¢,2107 (123)

Terence 012,2C814a2¢,2107 (125)
Manuscript
Plautus 012,2C745a(1),2107
Terence O012,2C
Microfilms, Canada, Newspapers
mL72a(kl), 2107 (71)
Outside Australia, Newapapers
mL89Ya2107 (73)
Periodicals, Classical studies

(124)

V10 N,2 Jun 1963

D4l

NZ11Zma2l07 (109)
Photocopy; Manuscripts, Hiatory
va{l-a), 2107 (136)
United Kingdom See Great Britain
United States of America See USA
University library, Catalogue, Incunabula
aJ, 2134 (13)
University of Copenhager, Publications,
Catalogue
1836-1926, Festachriften a(CN77),
N26 < M36,374,572,C (56)
Danish, 1836-1926 Postgraduate theses
a{CM4), N2b ¢~ M36, ZB16, 3T4,572,C
(54)
University publications, Catalogue a3T4

1836-1926, Festschriften a{CN77),
N26 & M36,3T4
Danish, 1836-1926, Poatgraduate
theses a(CM4), N26 &~ M36, ZB16,
IT4 (54)
Unpublished, Postgraduate theses, Biblia-
graphy, Soclology Ya{CM4),Y6 (139)
Urdu, Books, (for) Neoliterates, List
a(CE36), ZB63  (53)

Vatican library, Catalogue, 16-17th cen-
turies, Chinese works, Christianity,
Q6azZE], K4—1,21,52,V (131)

WHO, Publications, Catalcgue, 1947-57,
Medicine La3W(L),IN47'N57¢~ N47 (99)

Wales, Publications, List, 1546-1800
aM«-J46,11,562 (16)

Want list a6l (10)

Welsh, Publications, List aZB1283 (22)

Wordsworth {William), ©111,1L70 (114)

Works by
British

Indology

a(E756) (62)
z44a(E756)
Chinese a(E741) (60)
Freemasons a(E82) (63)
French, Italiana z52a(E753)
Italians, Franceana z53a(E752)
Lebanese a(ET4655) (61)
Maoris a({E73(P79376)) (59)
Public health acientiats, Medicine
La(E41(257)) (102)

(82)

(83)
(84)
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@_cLasurieo Paxt
o GENERALIA BIBLIOGRAPHY

212 NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY

nl2, 36 Grsat Britaln

all, 36N BRITISH NATIONAL
LIOGRAPHY

N80~ BRITIAH NATIONAL bibliography. 1950-

al? Library Caulogus
all,#4,M MADRAS UNIVEASTY LIBRARY
NI MADRAS UNIVERSITY LIBRARY.
Catalogue. 1914,

21107 UNIOK CATALOGUE
22107-28 Special Collection
all07-28,7) USA
€SNI JOHNSTON (W D) and MUDGE (L Q).
Special collections in libraries (a the
United Statas. 1912, [A classified
Uatd

2 CIRCULATED BOOKS
a26, 56, B Briewol Library
alé, 56, B'LE4 &--L73) DURING 1T73-84

neo KAUFMAN (P). Borrowings trom the
Bristol Library, 177)-84. 1960,

a3 PUBLISHER'S CATALOGUE
2}, 44, A AXIA PUBLISHING HOUSE
83,44, An Serial

NQ ASA PUBLISING HOUSE. Catalogue
of publications. 1962,

a3T¢ UNIVERSITY PUBLICATIONS
a)T4,72, B British Columbdia University
a)T4, 72, Bn SERIAL
N85 BRITISH COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,
Publications of the {aculty and staff.
1955-.

a)W GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS
alW, 4633 French Weat Africa
a3W, E5)'NSE &£--N4b  1946-38

N&o CONOVER (K F). Official publications
of French Weot Africa, 19451958,
A gaide. 1960

adW(T), IN46 UNEICO
a3W(T), INGE'NSY &--Nab  1948-59.

N UNESCO. Oeneral cstalogua of Uneace

publications, 19451959, 1960,

a48 AUCTION CATALOGUE

248,73 USA

848, TInM AMERICAN BOOK PRICED

CURRENT
MeS- AMERICAN BOOK prices currest.

A record of literary preparties sold
at suction in the United Beates, 1895-,
[Assua]

14

17

abl WANT LIST
a61,436,3 ST PAUL'S UNIVERSITY
STUDENTS' COUNCIL LIBRARY

Né2 ST PAUL'S UNIVERSITY STUDENTS!
COUNCIL, LIBRARY (Djakarta). List
of books wanted, 1962
283 EXCHANGE LIST
463,44,A A B COLLEGE
N&2 A B COLLEGE. Publications for
axchange. 1962,
a7é ADDITIONS TO LIBRARY
278,44, BA  Banarss Hindu University
Library
a7é, 44, BAn nnuu.
Né2 BANAMS HINDU UNIVERST
LIBRARY. Bocks added, l”l 1962,
&) INCUNABULA
a1,2134 University Library Catalogue
Ad, 2134, 541
83,2134, 54122107, 541 UNION CATALOGUE,
SPAIN
N3 MATEU IBARS (f). Aportacion
blbliografica para el sstudio de las
bibliotaces universitarias espaniolas,
(Rsv arch bibliotec y mus, 65;1958;
319-88), [List of catalogue of
Incunabula and other sarly printed
boaks Ln Spanish university
librazies].
#X EARLY PRINTED BOOKS
8K, 12 Publications in an Ares
aK, 12,596 Netherlands
aK, 12,596-28, 73, 9M, R ROSENWALD
COLLECTION
N30 LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, ROSENWALD
COLLECTION. Early printed boaks
of the low Countries. An exihibition.
1938,
aX,2l LIBRARY CATALOGUE
|.I(,ll 56,9L BRITISH MUSEUM LIBRARY
M97. L PROCTOR (R G C). Index of early
to printed boaks Lo the Britiah Museum.
M97.2 1897-190%. 2V,
aM &--J46 PUBLICATIONS OF 1546-1800
aM ¢--J46,11 In and on an Ares
aM &--J46,11,562 WALES
Mé9 ROWLAND (W). Cambrian bibliography
containlng an account of the books
printed in Welsh langusge or relative
to Walgs, from 1546 to the end of the
18th century. 1869,
{For a cross reference entry for
this book, see sufry 21).
aMé4l €--M17 PUBLICATIONS OF 1817-41
aMd) €--M!7,94 Printer's List
AM4$l €--M17,94,73, L LEVY{BENJAMIN)
NS9 KORN (B W), Benjamin Levy: New

Orleans printer and pudlisher [with
» blbliography of hls imprinta, 1817~
1841], etc. (Proc, Bibliog Soc Am.
54;1959;221-64),

An lib sc
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23

24

Né2

N«

Mé9

Né1

N&2
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aNél &-N43 PUBLICATIONS OF 1943-61
aNb) &-N48, 28 Library Catalogses
aNé1 G-N43, 21azl Library Catalogus
aNé1 §-N45, 21221, 42, T TENRI CENTRAL
LIBRARY
HIRANO (Y). Catalogus of library
catalogues (1945-61) in Tenri
Centrai Library. (Biblia. N 2Z;
19621130-135)

a2d REPRINT EDITIONS

aZdn Barlal

aZdn7),N CATALOQ OF REPRINTS IN
SERIES

GATALOQG OF raprists Io sesies.
1540-. [Aanual]

aZ) PROSCRIPED EDITIONS
azj,3 léth CENTURY

REUSCH (F H). Dia indiced librorium
prohibltorum des 16 Jh. 1886,

aZB1233 WELSH PUBLICATIONS
aZBI28), N £-J46 1546-1800

ROWLAND (W). Cambrian biblio-
graphy, containing an account of the
boaks printed in Welsb language or
ralativa to Walss, from 1545 to the
ond of the 18th contury. 1869,
(Cross reference sntry for entry 18)

aZB22 FRENCH BOOKS

RZB22,K00 &-170 1470-1600

&ZB22,K00 ¢--170,2]1 Library Catalogue

8ZB22,K00 &-170, 21, 56, 9L BRITISH
MUSED Y

BRITISH MUSEUM, PRINTED BOOKS
(Departmant of-). Short Hile
catalogue of bocke printed in France
and of French books printed In other
countzles from 1470 to 1600 now in
the British Mussum. 1924.

4ZB42 RUSSIAN BOOKS

aZB4Z L 18t Century

a2B4Z, L, 21  Library Catalogua

aZB42,L,21,7%,9M LIBRARY OF
CONGRESS

FESSENKO (T). Eightasnth cantury
Russian publieations in the Library
of Congrees. 1961,

RZC5 HEBREW BOOKS
aZC3, N6O &-175 1475-1960

HERREW UNIVERSITY, Bibllograpby
of books printed in Hebrew
charncters, (1962}, [Period coversd:
1475-1960].

aZCSY NON-HEBREIW ROOKI

AZC5Y,1 15th Cantury

aZC5Y,1,21 Library Catlogus

8ZC5Y.L 21,73, K HEBREW UNION

COLLEGE LIBRARY
MARX (M). Catalogue of the nen-

Habraw booka printed In the fifteenth
contury, now In the library of the
Hebrew Union College. (Studies in
bibliog and booklora, 5;1962;62-91),

V10 N2 Jun 1963

26

29

30

N6z

Né!

Nél

N6

Né61

N5b

NSb

aZF BOOKS IN ZUROPEAN LANGUAGES

aZF,J &-1 15th-I6th Centurien

WZF,J &-1aNS BIBLIOGRAFHY BROUGHT

UP TO 1950s
BESTERMAN (T). Larly printed

books 1o the end of the sixteenth
contury; » blbliography of bblia-
graphies. Ed 2. 1961, [Publieations
in European langusges).

a(kl) MICROFILM

a(kl), Y3 Out-of-print Books

afkl), ¥3.21 Library Catalogne

aful), Y3121, 563, 8 SCOTTISH CENTRAL

LIBRARY:
BEVAN (P}, Out-of-print bocks and

MSS on microfilm held {n the
Scottish Central Library---
Edinburgh. }962.
(For a cross reference entry for this
boak, antry 36)

a(kz) OPAQUE MICROFORMS
a{k2), 2107 Unlon Catalogne
a(k2)2107,73 TSA
TILTON (E M).
bl cati in opague

Union list of

1961,

a(v) AUD}O-VISUAL MATERIALS
a(v), N5 LIST BROUGHT UP TO 19508

SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY, AUDIOVISUAL
{=Centre). Instructional matas »
for teaching audiovisual courses: An
annotatad 1ist of motion pictar
kinescopes, flm-strips, slide sets,
recordings and tapes. 1961

a(vd) MOTION PICTURE FILMS
a(v3), 12 Produced in an Area
a(v3),12,572 DENMARK

ONE HUNDRED and seventeen short
films {rom Danmark. 1960,

u{v3ibblll6} MOTION PICTURE FILMS,16
mm
alv3;b-561116),12 Produced n an Aven
a{v3;b-61114),12,572 Denmark
PANISH AND foreign sducational
16 mm films. 1961,

a(1) MANUSCRIPTS
a(1),Z9U1 Braille Books

a(1), Z9U1, 2107 Union Catalogue
(1}, 29U1,2107,73 USA

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. Union
cataloguo of band-copied books (n
braille, 1956, [Manuscripts copied
inta Bralile),

a{1),ZC5 HERREW
(1), 2C5,21 Library Catalogue
(1), €S, 21, 56,1 JOHN RYLANDS LIARARY

JOHN RYLANDS LIBRARY. Catalogue
of an axhibltion of Hebrew mam-
scripts and printed books, together
with other ltems of Jewlsh intarest.
1950,
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(1)ZC8  ARABIC
(1), ZC8,21 Library Catalogus
(1), 2C8,21, 44,3 SALAR JUNG
COLLECTION
NIZAMUDDIN (M). Catalogue of the
Arabic mamueripts In the Salar Jung
Collection. 1957, V 1.

M NST.)

a{l-a) PHOTOREPRODUCTION
a(1/2).K  17th CENTURY

CLAGETT (M) and MURDOCH (7 M),
Revised catalogue of photograghle
reproductions, (Manuscripta. 2;
1958;131-54). [Photoreproductions
of manuscripte,

33 nNm

a{l-kl) MICROFILM

a{l-k1},2] Library Catalogue

a{1-k1), 21,563, 8 SCOTTISH CENTRAL
LIBRARY

BEVAN (F). Out-of-print booke and
and MSS on microfllm held in the
Scottish Central Library...
Edioburgh. 1962
{Crons retsrence entry for entry 27).

M Ne2

a{11551) PALM LEAF
a{1i551), 21 Library Cawlogue
8(11551),2),44, S SANTINATH JAIN

3 N6l PUNYAVLJAYA. Catalogue of palm-
leaf manuscripts in the Santinath
Jals Bhandhara, Cambay. 1961,

Part 1,

a(49]) PRIVATE PRESS BOOKS

a(491), 21 Library Catslogus

a(491), 21, 56, M MANCHESTER PUBLIC
TREE LIBRARY

W s MANCHESTER, PUBLIC FREE
N$9.1 LIBRARIES, REFERENCE LIBRARY.
Subject catalogue, saction 094 t
Private praes books. 1959, Part 1,

a{491), N61 &-L37 1757-1961
4{491), N61 £-L57,5 EXHIBITION LIST
ENGLISH PRIVATE preases, 1757 1o

1961, 1961, {Catalogus of an
axhibition],

3 N6l

a(93) GFT BOOKS
(93),7 16th Century
93),3,12,56 BRITISH PUBLICATIONS
40 N&2 MILLER (E H). New year's day
gift books In the sixteenth century.
(Studles 1o blbliog. 15;1962;233-41)
rence antry, sea

o(93),(1) GIFT MANUSCRIPTS
a(93). (1,7 16th Ceatury
8(93),(1),4,12,56 BRITISH PUBLICATIONS
4 wNé = {List of gift manuscripts),
(Cross reference antry for entry 40).

44

a(96) BEST SELLER

8(96). N4S €-M80 1880-1045

a(96), N45 ¢-M80,12,73 AMERICAN
PUBLICATIONS

42 N4és HACKETT (A P). Fifty ysara of bast
sellers, 1895-1945. 1945, Chapter
on American best sallers 18801943,
2(96), N4S €-M95 1895-1945
3 Ne .

3(38) NOTABLE BOOKS

“ €55N10,1 SONNENSCHEIN (W S). Beat bocks
to stc. E4 3. 1910-35. 6V,
Nio. &

a(98), 76 ADDITIONS LIST
(98), 76,56, 9L British Museum Library
(98), 76, 56, IL'N59 ¢-N4B  1948-59

BRITISH MUSEUM LIBRARY. Some
notabla boaks added to the library of
the British Museum during the
Principal Keapership of Cecil Bernard
Oldman, 1948-1959. 1959.

45 NS9

a{9P) TRANSLATIONS
&{9P)n  Serial
4(9P}nl, N INDEX TRANSLATONIUM
INDEX TRANSLATOMUM. .. Inter-
pational bibliography of translations.
1932-. [Anoual}.

46 Ni2-

2(9P-28) FROM ARABIC
a(9P-28), N6 <--MO0  1800-1960

47  122N62  INDEX TRANSLATONIUM arabicum.
1962, [Bibliography of works in
Arabic translated into foreign
languages between 1800 and 1950,
Proparoed in French).

a{9P123) SPANISH

a{9P123), 12. 70  Amorican Publicativna

a(9P123), (Z,73-21 Library Catalogue

a{9P123), T2, 7Y.2T,73, M LIBRARY OF
CONGRESS

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, HISPANIC
FOUNDATION. Provisional
bibliography of United States books
trandated into Spanish. 1957,

48 Ns7

a(9v) FILMED BOOKS
a(9V), N49 <~N28  1928-49
ENSER (A G 8). Flmed books and
plays 19284949, 1950,

49 NS0

a(CC) TEXTBOOKS
a(CC), N&--K  1600-1900
a(CC). N<--K, 12,73 AMERICAN
PUBLICATIONS
50 Né1 NIETZ (J). Old textbooks, ..[rom colenlal
days to 1900, 1961,
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a(CEl) CHILDREN'S BOOKS
a(CEL), N10 €-J66 1566-1910
a{CE1). N10 G-166,28 Spacial Collaction
Catslogue
a(CE1), N10 €-Jb6, 28,72, T.P OSBORNE
COLLECTION
51 N5 ST JOHN (J). Osborne collaction of
early childron's books, 1566-1910,
A catalogue. Toronto Public Library,
1958.

a{CEL-CY74) BOOKS FOR ASIAN CHILDREN
&(CE1-CY74). N5 BROUGHT UP TO 1950s

92 Nsb

from world litarature sultable for
um in Aels, ote. 1956,

a(CE36) BOOKS FOR NEOLITERATES
8{CE36), ZB68 Urdu
a{CE36), ZB&3, 12, #4Q7 PAKISTAN
PUBLICATIONS
TAMANNAI (Z A), Ed. Bibliography
of reading materials for new

literatas in Urdu. 1959. [Pakiatani
publications].

33 N5

a(CM4) POSTGRADUATE THESES
a(CM4),ZBl6 Daaish
8{CM4), ZB16, N26 &-MI6 1836-1926
&(CM4), ZB16,N26 €-M36, 3T4 UNIVERITY
Publicaticns
a(CM4). ZB16, N26 £-M36, 3T4,572, C
TY OF COPENHAGEN
DAHL (S). Danish doctorate thesas
and commemmorstive publications
of the Univereity of Copenhagen,
1836-1926, 29.
(For a cross reference antry for this
boak, ses entry 56),

a(CN7) CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS
a{CN7,1) Internaticoal Confarence
&(CN7, 1)n Serial

a{CN7, 1}al, N RIBLIOGRAPHICAL
CURRENT LIST

BIBLIOGRAPHICAL CURRENT list
of papers, reports, and procesdings
of International meatinge. 1961-,
{Memthly).

3 N

a(CN77) FESTSCHRIFTEN

a(ONT7), N26 &-M36 1834-1924

a{CNT7), N26 €-M36,3T4 University
Publications

a(CN77), N26 &-M36, 3T4, 572C UNIVERSITY
OF COPENHAGEN

DAHL (S). Daaish doctorate the
and commemmorative publications
of the Usiverelty of Copehagen,
1036-1926. 1929,

(Croas referance entry for antry 34).

s(CV)} DO-I1T-YOURSELF BOOKS
a{CV1), 12,56 BRITISH PUBLICATIONS
SMITH (F 9). Know-how bocke. An
annotated bibliography of do-lt-
yourself boaks, etc.1956. [Bodks
pablished In Great Britain]

56 N29

57T N3

V10 N2 Jun 1963

&(E41(L.2, w)) BOOKS BY OFFICERS OF
THE INDIAN MEDICAL SERVICE
W{EA)(L. 2, w)), N30 €-L00 1700-1930

NEXLAMEGHAN (A). Bibllography of
books and tracte by officers of the
Indlan Medical Sevvica. 1700-1930.
1963,

(T} P7937 WORKS BY MAORIS
ETHP79376)), L 10th Century
a(E73{P79376)), L. 21 Library Catalogoe
ETHP19378)), L, 21, M98 PETERSEN'S
COLLECTION
CAMERON (W 7) ... Early Maori
in the privats col
of Mr G C Peterasn. 1960,
{Cross referance entry to entry 119).

a(E741) WORKS BY GUNEST
o{E741),{CM4) Postgraduate Thesss
8(E741), (CM4). N60 &-NO5  1905-60
a(E741), (CM4), N60 ¢-NOS, 2107 Undom
Catalogus
a{E74)), (CM4), N6O &-NOS, 2107, 73 U SA
TUNG (L! Yuan). Guida to doctoral

dissertations by Chinese students in
Americs, 1905-1960. 1961,

& N6l

4(ET4635) WORKS BY LEBANESE
a(E74655),2C8  ARABIC
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF Lebanesa authoes
writing lo Azablc. 196,

L] Né3

a(E756) WORKS BY BRITISH

&(£756).ZT Pictures

a(£756), 2T, 2] Library Catalogue

a{E756), ZT, 21,96, 9L BRITISH MUSEUM
LIBRARY

BRITISH MUSEUM, PRINTS AND
DRAWINGS (Department of-),

M98. 4 Catalogue of drawings by British

artiats and arttete of foreign origin

working in Britain. .. in British

Mussum, by L Binyon. 1098-1907

a4V

62 M93.2
to

a(ES2) WORKS BY FREEMASONS
o(E82),K 17th CENTURY
CATALOGUE OF the writinge of
Fresmascue, 1700-1799. 1950,

& NS0

® GCENERALIA PERIODICALS
ma(CE]} FOR CHILDREN
ma({CEl), 0 LIST
CAMPBELL (A D). Periodicals: An
amnotated Het for school Ubraries.
1956,

64 N5é

m$95 POLAND
m393a21 Library Catalogus
m593a21, 56, P POLISH LIBRARY (LONDON)
POLISH LIBRARY (London). Alphabeti-
cal list of periodicals Polish or
relating to Poland, 1960,

& cINGO

67
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m?3} USA
m?38ZB1Y} German
m73aZB13, NS5 &-L32 1732-1935
ARNDT (K J R) and OLSON ( M E).
German-American news-papers and
perlodicals, 1732-1955. History
196). [The

alons la calesifiod here].

mL NEWSPAPERS
m1a2107 Union Catalogue
mLa2107,8 AUSTRALIA

1 AUSTRALIA, BIBLIOGRAFHICAL
(Centre). Union ilst of newspapers in
2 Australian Mbraries. 1959-60.

4 referance entries for this
book ses antries 72 and 73)

mLa(xl) MIGROFILM
mia(kl), 2! Library Catalogue
mLa(kl), 21,73, 9M LIBRARY OF
CONGRESS

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. Newspapers
ou microfilm, Bd4, 1961,
mia(E7}(P732)) GHEROKEE INDIAN
mLA(ETI{P732)), NO6 C-M28  1028-1506

HOLLAND (J). Cherckes Indlan
newapapers, 1028-1906, 1956,

mLé AFRICA
mL6a2l07 Union Catalogue
mLa2l07,73 USA

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, REFERENCE
(-Department). African nswepapers
in selectad Amarican libraries, stc,
1962,

mL7? CANADA

mL72a(k}) Microfilm
mL72afkl), 2107 Union Catalogue
mL72a(kl1), 2107, 72 CANADA

CANADIAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
NEWSPAPER MICROFILMING
-Projact). Catalogues No 5, 1955,
Canadias newspapers oo microfilm
with location ln Canada),

mLi AUSTRALIA
mL8a2l07 Unlon Catalogue
mL8a2107,8 AUSTRALIA

AUSTRALIA, BIBLIOGRAPHICAL
(«Centra). Union list of newapapers
in Auastralian Ubraries. 1959-60.
Part 2. Newapspers published in
Auetralia,

{Crous reference eatry for satry 67)

mLAYY OUTSIDE AUSTRALIA
mLAIYa2107 Usion Catalogue
nL89Ya2107,8 AUSTRALIA
Part 1. Newspapars
published outside Australia,
{Croun reference entry for entry 67)

“

ki

76

9

81

N39.1 - o= [Partl,

N59, 2 -

Nél

NS6

Né1

w CGENERALIA BIOGRAPHY

wl) USA

w73aN7 BIBLIOGRAPHY BROUGHT UP TO
1970¢

KLINE (J). Blographical soarces for
the United Sates. 1961

a4 ORIENTALIA

nda{l) MANUSCRIPTS

=431}, 21 Library Catalogus

s4a(1), 21021 Library Catalogus

24a(1), 21821, 677, 9N U AR, NATIONAL
LIARARY

UNITED ARAB REPUBLIC,
NATIONAL LIBRARY. Listof
of oriental
1959! 2 parte.
(¥or cross reference entries for
this book see entries 76 and 77).

s4a(1), 21aZ9BZ LATIN SCRIPT

x4a(l), 21aZ9B2, 21 Library Catalogue

s4a(1), 21aZ9B2, 21, 677,9N U AR,
NATIONAL LIBRARY

Cataloguse written

in languages using Latin alphabet).
(Croas referenca sntry for entry 5).

54a(1), 21aZ9BCE  ARABIC SCRIPT

s48{1), 21aZ9C8, 21 Librasy Camalogue

s4a(1), 21aZ9C8, 21, 677,9N U AR,
NATIONAL LIBRARY

[Part 2. Catalogues written
in languages using Arabic script).
(Cross reference entry for sntry 75),

=41 SENOLOGY

v41aZB42 Ruseian Works

241aZB42, N60 &-N18 1918-60

s41aZB42, N60 <-N18, 2107 Union Catalogue
=41aZB42, N60 ¢-N18,2107,73 USA

TUNG (LI Yuan). Ruesian works oa
Chins, 1918-60, in American
Lbraries. 1961,

3438 BURMOLOQY
5438aZE4]l Chiness Works

LU-YU (Kiang and KUBLIN (H).

{For a cross refarance eatry for this
boaok, aes antry §0).

2438aZK42 JAPANESE WORKS

refersnce entry for eatry 79).
44 INDOLOGY
344212, 73 AMERICAN PUBLICATIONS

BOOKS ON India published in the
United States. [1961)

»4a(E756) WORKS BY THE BRITISH
3A4(E756), N5 ¢-L 18th Cantury to 19508
s44a{ET36), N §-L,5 EXHIAITION LIST

An lib

ac
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BRITIEH BOOKS ou Indla. A selection
batwsen the eightesnth centary and the
present day showing something of the
contributions msde by Britiak
scholara to Indisn stadies, An
exhidition. 1961,

852 ITALIANA
352a(E753), N33 &-N48 Works by the Freach,
1948-58
aS2a{L753), N38 €-N49, 12,53 FRENCH
PU! TIONS

BIBLIOGRAPHIE ITALO-FRANCAUSE
1948-38. [Worke on Italian subjects
by Fronch suthpre, published in
Fraace, and translations into French
of Italian authora].

{This entry s for the first part of the
work. For a crose refsrence entry
nee eniry 84).

CEANA
2538(E752), N58 - -N48 Worke by the
Italiase, 1948-58
283a(E752), N58 £-N48, 12,52 ITALIAN
PUBLICATIONS

=-. --. [Works on French subjects by
taliss authors published is Italy,
and translations into Italian of French
authors].
{Cross referanca sntry for entry 83}.

86 AFRICANA
58al2,72 CANADIAN PUBLICATIONS

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, AFRICAN
(-Section). United States and
Canadian publications on Africa in
1960. W62,

{¥or a cross refersuce entry for thia
boak, entry 86).

36a12,73 AMERICAN PUBLICATIONS

.(.Ch.::‘l reference entry for entry 85),

stm PERIODICALS
26maNS BIBLIOGRAPHY BROUGHT UP TO
19508

CONOVER (H ¥), Serlals for African
studles, 1961,

573 AMERICANA

873aY4 Rare Boaks

#73aY4, 76 Additions List
73aY4, 76,73, N NEW YORK PUBLIC
LIBRARY

STARK (L M) and COLE (M D).
Checkliet of additions to Evan's
Amarican bibliography in the rars
Book division of the New York Public
Library, 1960,

5791 LATIN AMERICANA
ATP1aNS8 &-NAS  1945-38

V10 N2 Jun 1963

I

"

»*

8791aNSd ¢-N45, 12, 58 Soviet Publications

s791anss Q-m&,T;."n.n Liveary
Catalogue

a791ans8 &-N48, TLT0-21, 13, oM
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

2 LIBRARY SCIENCE

2a(CM41}) GRADUATE THESES

Za{CM41)n  Saclal

2a(CM41)n7),N GRADUATE THESES
ACCEPTED BY LIBRARY SCHOOLS IN THR
us

GRADUATE THESES accopted by
library schools in the Usited Smiss.
1950-,

3 BOOK SCIENCE

3 REFERENCE BOOK

3Ha Bibliography

3Han Serial

SHanl(F111),N) GUIDE TO REFERENCE
BOOKS

GUIDE TO refsrence boaks, 1951

3Hal2 PUBLICATIONS IN AN AREA
MalZ,4 ASIA

GRADE (P K). Directory of reference
works published in Asia. 1956,

A SOENCE
AsJ INCUNABULA

KLEBS (A C). Imcumabela eciemtifics
ot madica. 1938,
{For a crouss relerance entry for Bds
book, ses eatry 99),

Amdla2l Library
Amdéla2l, 73,9 LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, BCIENCE
AND TRECHNOLOGY {-Divisioa),
REFERENCE (-Deparfmaent), Chizsse
scientific aad tecknical serial
publications ia the collections of the
Library of Comgzasd 1961,

Am58 RUSSIA
Am38a(9P111) Trasslations, Eaglish
NATIONAL SGENCE FOUNDATION,
SCGENCE INFORMATION SERVICE
(Office of-). List of Ruseian
sclentific journale avallable in
Esglieh. 1941,

EJ  CHENISTRY, ANALYSS

E:3E56 INFRA-RED SPECTROSCOPY

E:3E56aZX Instrument Record

Ei3E56aZXm Periodical

E(3ES842X, 8m56, N DOCUMENTATION OF
MOLECULAR SPECTROSCOPY

DOCUMENTATION OF molecular
spactrascopy. 1959-.

D42
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L BEDICINE 106 N6z [ Medl !
La MIBLIOGRAPHY bibliography ln mmul teaching and
Lalz National el pure-tim g. (Bul, Med Lib
Assoc. sau%zpo u)
‘1;;’_" BIBLIOGRAPHY BROUGHT UP TO {Glassified as lelrusa-time reading
material).
SGRIFFMANN (G N). National )
medical bibliographiss. (Bul, Med Lib KR WUSIC
Aszoc, 49;1961:411-22), NRa BIBLIOGRAPHY
1al2,542 SOVIET UNION mi-p ;‘l‘::?y-l;:f Catal
3 -L, on ogos
x.:;f:,s;:mn &-N17 BIBLIOGRAFHY, NRaM €-L,2107,56 GREAT BRITAIN
107 NS7.1 SCHNAPPER ( E B), Bridsh union
GNUGHEVA (V V). Bibliographia to catalogus of sarly music printed
s Tataerapty d ko NST.2 before the year 1801, 1957. 2V.
medical bibliographies). 195 NRa(ql) DISCS
NRa(q3), 21 Library Catalogue
lgl'q(:r)n::xc;l CATALOGOE NRa(g3), 2}, 56, H HAMPTSEAD CENTRAL
La3W(L), ING6'NST G -N47 1947-57 LIBRARY
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION. los nsé B PoTRAD PUBLIC LIBRARIES.
Publications of-the World Health ogue of standard spoed recor
o o 19471957 A i the Muaic Depsrtment of the
":::,:," e Hampsetead Central Library. [1956).
NZ LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE
Lay INCUNABULA
NZ11Z CLASSICAR
KLEBS (A C). Incusabula sclentifica NZ11Zm Perfodicals
ot medica. 1938. NZ112ma2107 Union Catalogue
(Croes raference entry for sntry 93), NZ11Zma2107,56 GREAT BRITAIN
109 N2 LONDON UNIVERSITY. CLASSICAL
umlM 2:::: l;‘::-l:)z:r_ucm STUDIES (Institute of-). Sarvey of
O BLICATIONS classical parfodicals. A umlon
catalogue of periodicals relevast to
AUSTIN (R B). Early American classical studies in certain British
medical imprints, A guide to works Libraries, stc, 1962,
pricted in the United States, 1668~
1820, 1960, 0 LITERATURE
Oafkl) MICROFILM
La(E41(L5)) WORKS BY PUBLIC HEALTH Oafkl), N55 ¢--N40 1940-55
TIST!
110 c57N56¢  KNIGGE (Hans-Joachim). Die
E41(L5)), N3 BROUGHT UP TO 19
La(E41(L5)). B3 BR UP TO 19308 literatur sum microfilm, 1956,
R, By et (g St ol e
terature on microf , Arrangs
:g;um. A bibliography to 1940, alphabetically by authors, 1940-55].
0,1 POETRY
LmL NEWSPAPERS 0, ;g Critcism
LmlaNS BIBLIOGRAPHY BROUGHT UP TO 0. L:gaM20 €-L33 1793-1820
19508 0, 1:gaM20 £-L93, 12,56 BRITISH
BLAIR (E D). Medical newapapers. PUBLICATIONS
{Bul, Med Lib Assoc. 50;1962;17-22). 111 N58 WARD (W §). Criticiam of poatry n
v HISTORY British perlodicals, 1793-1820,
LvaZe Cheap Editions ste- 1958
SPENCER (F J). Bibllograpby of the 0,2 DRAMA
“;;""Y of ‘:“TB‘:T‘“‘::“J: ::u 0,2a(9P111) Travslations, English
9:196072-82), 0.28(9P111),21 Library Catalogue
0, 2a{9P111), 21,73, N NEW YORK PUBLIC
Ly INDIA LIBRARY
T aiNT INDIAN MEDICAL 1z N2o HASKELL (D C). Foreign plays in

NEELAMEGHAN (A). Recest Indian
medical historiography. (Indlan ¥
Blat med, 1955.).

Lw BIOGRAPHY
Laa(C5) Racreative Reading

English. A list of translations in the
Now York Public Library, 1920.

0111 ENGLISH
Ol1la(98) NOTABLE BOOKS
0111a(98), Ze  Firet Lditions
O111a(98), Ze, NOO &-190  1490-1900

An lib
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0111a(98), Z<, NOO €-190,28 Catalogus of

o0 sction
0111a{98). Zc, NOO (--190, 28, 73,N, B BERG
COLLECTION
GORDON (J D). Landmarks io Enghsh
Literature In first or sarly editions
1490-1900. An exhibition from the
Berg collaction, New York Public
Library. 1959.

olll,1 POLTRY

0111,1L70 WORDSWORTH (WLLLIAM)

Ol11, ILT0aM25 &-L9 17908 to 1825

o111, 1L70aM2% £-19,12,73 AMERICAN
PUBLICATIONS

BARNES (I C). Bibliography of
in

P
through 1825 (Prec, Bibliog Boc Am.
52:1958;203-19).

EARE (WIL.

0111, 2764a{9P13), Zu Da Luxe Editions

DE LUXE editions ‘of Shakespears's
worke transiated iato Greek. 1925,

01111, 2764a{9P31) TRANSLATIONS, TAMIL
0111, 2764af9P31), N5, 8 LIST BAOUGKT
UP TO 1950 »
TAMIL TRANSLATIONS of Shakespears,
brought up to 1950, 1961,

0111, 2J64a(9U) PROMPT BOOKS
0111, 2764a{9U), K  16th Cent
0111, 2764a(3U), X, 12, 56 BRITISH
PUBLICATIORS
EVANS (G B), E4. Shakespearedan
prompt books of the saventesnth
century. 1960.

O111,2764a(9V) FILMED
0111, 27648(9V), 12,73 AMERICAN
FRODUCTIONS

SHAKESPEAREAN DRAMAS filtmed tn
US Alst 1955

©0111,2X3] DRYDEN (JOHN)

0111, ZK31aZc Early Editlons

Olll, 2K31aZ¢, 2107 UNION CATALOGUE
0111, 2ZK31aZ¢, 2107, 937 NEW ZEALAND

CAMERON (W J). Jobn Dryden in New
Zealand} ap account of sarly
aditions. .. found in varicus libraries
throughout New Zealand. Together
with . et of sarly Maorl
publications in tha private collaction
of Mr G C Petersan. 1940,

(¥or a cross reference entry for thls
boak, sea entry 58).

Ol11,3 NICTION

0111, 3s,N6) & -K44 1644-1961
011}, 3aN6l <-K44, 12,56 BRITISH
PUBLICATIONS *

V10 N2 Jun 1963

121

12z

123

126

127

obNbl

N5T

NéL

N7

NST

NS?

NS?

Néo

CLARKE (I ¥). Tales of the futare
ftrom the beglaning to the preseat
day. 1961, [Anmotsted chronological
145t of all tales of the future that
have been published in the UK
betwean 1644 and 1961}

©Ol111, 3L83 IRVING (WASHINGTON)
O111, 3L03a{9P113}) TRANSLATIONS,
Gx

0111, 3L43a(3P113), M Eighteenth Contury
REICHART (W A). Eaglish Germas
transiations of Washington Irving's
writiags. Bibliography. (Bul, N Y

Pub Lib, 61)1957;491-98).

O111{7)) AMERICAN
O111(7))a{9PI13) TRANSLATIONS
GERMAN

MUMMENDY (R), Balleslettres of the
TUnitad States of America ln Gearman

transiation. A bidbliography. 1941,
012 LATIN
012,2 Drama

012,2G745 PLAUTUS

©012,2C745aZc Early Editlons

012, 2C745a2¢, 2137 UNION CATALOGUE
012, 2C745aZ ¢, 2107, $41 SPAIN

WEBBER (E J). Manuscripts and
sarly printed sditions of Terence asd
Plautds in Spain, (Remance philol,
11;1957;29-39).

(For erol aferance entries for
this boak, see entries 124-26}

012, 2C7458(1) MANUSCRIPTS
012, 2C745a(1), 2107 Union Catalogue
012, 2C7454(1), 2107, 841 SPAIN

©012,2C14 TERENCE
012,2C84aZc Early Ediions

012, 2C814aZc, 2107 Union Catalogae
012, 2C814azc, 2107, 541 SPAIN

(Cross refereacs sutry for*satry
123).

012,2C814a(l) MANUSCRIPTS
012, 2C814a(1), 2107 Uniom Catalogue
012, 2C814a(1), 2107, 541 SPAIN

o ee =

(Croas u?nnu eatry for eatry
123)

0122 FRENCH
©122,3 Friction

0122, 3M28 VERNE (JULES)
0122, 3028, Z¢ Eerly Editions

SLOOG (M). Checkitst of the first
French editione of the worke of
Julea Verne. (Antiquarian Bockmas
25;1960;1291).
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128 N&0

129 Né2

130 NélL

i N2

132 N6l

133 Nsg

134 Né&2
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0123 SPANISH

0123,3 Fiction

0123, 347 CERVANTES (MICHAKL)

0123, N47aZl Library Catalogue

0123, W47a21,73, 94 LIBRARY OF

CONGRESS
AGUILERA (F), Ed. Works of Miguel

#a Corvantes Suavedra ip the Library
of Congress. 1960,

028 ARABIC
028aN60 £-MO0  1800-1960
RIBLIOGRAPHICAL ELEMENTS of
modern Arab literature. 1962, 2V,
[Bibilography of Arab literature,
1800-1960)

Q42 JAPANESE
0422{9P-5) TRANSLATIONS, EUROPEAN
LANGUAGES
P E N CLUB (Japan), Japsnese
literature in Europsan languages, a
bidbliography, Ed 2, 1981,

Q6s2E]

Q6aZEL K &-J 14-17th Centuries

Q63ZE1, K <-J, 21 Library Catalogue

Q6aZEL K £-J,21,52,V VATICAN
LIBRARY

PELLIOT (P). Inventalrs sommaire
daa manuscripte ot imprim
chinoisde la Blbliotheque Vaticans.

1922, works by Christian
missionarl China}.

Q6:2 BIBLE

Q6:z BIBLE

Q6:2aZa  Editions

Qé:2aZa, L77 £-N57 1777-1957

Q6:2aZa, L77 4-N57,12,73 AMERICAN
PUBLICATIONS

HILLS (M T), E4. English bible in
America. A bibliography of editions
of the Bible abd the New Testament
published tn Amorica, 1777-1957,
1961,

Q62 CATHOLICISM

Qé2m PERIODICALS

Qb2maM 18th Ceatury

Q62malM, 2107 UNION CATALOGUE

Qb62maM, 2107,73 USA

WILLGING (E P) and HATZFELD (H).

Catholic seriale of the nlnetesnth
century In the United States. A
descriptive bibliography sod ualon
Use. 1959,

T EDUCATION

Te Bibliography

TaX &-I 15-17th Conturies

TaX &-1, 2107 UNION CATALOGUE
TaK &-1,2107,56 GREAT BRITAIN

LEICESTER UNIVERNTY, KDUCATION

(Inatitute of-). Undon list of bocks
a and tional texth

135 Né&1

136 N6l

137 N6

138 Nss

139 N3z

140 MN37.0
to

N37.2

poblished or firat published in the
15th-17th centuries with & fow
earlier works., Rev ed. 1962,

Tx WORKS
TxMé] DEWEY (JOHN)
TxMéla Biblography
TxMb6laN5 BROUGHT UP TO 1950s

THOMAS (M H). Jobn Deway. A
centenndal bibliography. 1961,

¥ HISTORY

Va Bibliography

Va(l-s) PHOTOCOFIES OF MANUSCRIPTS
Va{1-a), 2107 Union Catalogue

Va{1-s), 2007, 71 NORTH AMERICA

HALE (R W), Jr, £4. Guids to photo-
copled historical matertals in the
Usnited Status and Canads, 1961,
[M38 1 photacapy, with location of
photocoplas].

Vi) USA
V73:511M65 & -Mél Civil War
V73:51 "M65 ¢ Méla{vl) MOTION PICTURE

FILMS

V73:51IM65 & -Mblalv)), NS &-MIT
Produced from 1897-19504

V73:51°M65 €-M6lalv), N3 ¢-M97,12,73
LEYY

SPEHR (P C), stc. Clvil war in motion

pletare. A bibllograpby of filme
produced in the United States since
1097. 1961,

X ECOMOMICS

X:51 MARKETING

X51.7) USA
X:51.73 MAPS

X:51.73a2! Library Catalogue
X:51,73(a21,73, 94 LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

RISTOW (W W). Marketing maps of
the United States. An annotated
bibliography, Ed 3. 1958,

¥ S0Q0LOGY
Ya Bibliography
Ya{CM4) JATE THEIES

Ya{CM4), Y6 Unpublished
Ya{CMd), Y6, NS0 <-N40 [Submitted]
1940-50
THESES IN soclal sciascen, An
o

doctorate the 1940-50. 1950,

I LA

Zm Periodical

Zml-56 BRITISH EMPIRE

Zm]-56aN3 RIBLIOGRAPHY BROUGHT UP

TO 19308
MAXWELL (W H) and BROWN (C R).

A complete Uat of British and
colanical reports snd legal
pericdicals, DA 3. 1937.46 2V,
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5 ANNOTATION

Note 1 : Category 0 and its parts contain
annotations of a general nature,

2 : Annotation special to a particular
Main Entry is given against the
serial number of the Main Entry
concerned,

01 The isolates in the Collection
Facet are all lists. When any of these iso-
lates occurs in a subject, 'a' becomes de-
funct in a Claes Index Entry with the aaid
list as one of the headings. [Examples 64-
73,73-86, 88-90, 92-102, 104-134, 136.139],

02 In Sec 52, the isclate '(4) Printing'
{s taken as favoured isolate. It is not,
therefore, represented in the class numbera

03 Any facet which is either diffuse or
absent in a subject is omitted, as usual, in
the construction of ita class number.

04 When a facet in a subject is multi-
focal, a cross reference entry is given from
the subject forming any of its foci, other
than the one represented in the Main Entry.
[Examples : 16, 27, 40, 54, 67, 75, 79, 85, 93,
119, 123].

05 When a document contains a biblio-
graphy in addition to other matters, it is
only the bibliography that is classified in
Sec 42. [Example : 66),

06 When a subject admits of a focus
in the Collection Facet and the bibliography
is not specifically confined to any definite
time interval of importance— in other words,
the Age of Publication Facet does not
arise—[T] qua [T] is added at the end.
[Examples : 4,7, 8, 45, 98]

Eantry Unesco {s taken as the Educa-
Number tion Wing or Department of the
8 k98 United Nations, though it has a

considerable degree of autonomy.
The United Nations itself is

taken as 2 Near-soverign body
with jurisdiction over several
parts of the world, As it was
founded in 1946, its number has
already been fixed in CC Sche-
dules as IN46. Thus the catalogue

V10 N 2.Jun 1963

98

25

67-73

91-92

109

of publications of UNESCO—
UNESCO being treated as a gov-
ernmental publisher —gets the
numbers a3W(T), IN46, Since the
publications of UNESCO cover
not only 'T Education' but also
other subjects, its catalogue is
treated as belonging to 'Gene-
ralial,

A similar remark applies to
the catalogue of the World Health
Organization. However, since
that catalogue covers only medi-
cal publications, it is treated as
a bibliography in Medicine
{nstead of a Generalia one.

In both these cases, annotation
06 is operative.

ZC5 represents Hebrew lan-
guage, ZC5Y represents non-
Hebrew languages. The digit Y
ie taken as the mnemonic digit
for "outside® on the analogy of
9Y representing "outside® in the
Orientation Division of '1 World',
(See CC schedule 4 '19Y Outside’).
(See also Entry 73 where 8 is
Australia and 9 Y is outside
Australia).

In CC the digit m represents
Periodical., In the entries 67-73
the number mL is used to
represent Newspaper. The L is
got by (CD). L represents 18th
century, the century of origin of
newspapers in the modern sense,
This use of (CD) for a particular
kind of periodical is analogous to
the use of (CD) to represent a
particular school of thought of
any Main Class such as 'C Phy-
sics', 'L Medicine' and S Psy-
chology'.

The Basic Class '3 Book
Science! and its sub-division
*3H Reference book' are taken
from edition 7 of CC to be pub-
lished later.

The partially comprehensive
Main Class 'NZ Language and

73
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Literature' ia taken from edition

6 of CC. On the same analogy

the language number 11Z Classic

is taken as a partial comprehension
of '12 Latin and 13 Greek!

6 RULES
1 HOST CLASS ENDING WITH
COLLECTION FACET

Further facets
11 Whon the (IN) in the Collection
Facet is ] or any of its subdivisions

Facet {IN) by
{p1] Area (GD)

Term

2  When the {IN) in the Collection
Facet is 2 or any of its subdivisions

Facet Term (IN) by
[P1] If personal Origin{Owner) (CD)
library
If other lib- Area (GD)
rary
[P2] If national lib- Origin 9(CD)
rary
If local lib- Locality (AD)
rary
[P3] If special col- Name (AD)

lection

Note. - In applying (AD), for the initiall,J
is to be used, and for the initial O,P
is to be used.

2] The subdivisions of 2 may be sub-
divided according to the nature of the lib-
rary ae given in [P] of '2 Library Science!.
Note. - Such a division should not be carried

to the point of an individual library,
Any individual library should be
a dated in the ber 21, 22
etc taken along with the facets
appropriate to it. This is to avoid
cross-classification.

3 When (IN) in the Collection Facet is
3 to 95 except 3W, 3Y, 3Y7 and 8

Facet Term (IN) by
[P1] Party (AD)
74
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35 The isolate '5 Exbibition' stands
for a bibliography listing the exhibite.

On the other hand, the isolate 3ES
stands for the publications of an Institution.
Publisher.

3W When the (IN) in the Collection
Facet is 3W

Facet (IN) by
[P1] Country (GD)

Term

3W1 A Department of a Government is
to be got by dividing 3W by (SD). (Exam-
ple : 3W(T) Department of Education. See
entry 8 in Sec 42).

3Y When the (IN) in the Collection
Facet is 3Y or 3Y7

(IN) by
[P1] Origin ( Publisher ) (cD)

Facet Term

97 The number for a Union Catalogue
or List is to be got by adding 07 to the num-
ber representing the catalogue or list con-
cerned.

Example :
2107 Union catalogue of libraries
(See entries 28, 32, 67,70-73,
78 in Sec 42)

307 Union catalogue of publigshers
(Example ;: Reference catalogue
(London) .

A The isolate in 'By age of publication!
facet got by (CD) s to be represented by the
number for the end epoth, the backward
arrow ( €€ ), and the pumber for the be-
ginning epoch,

Example :

M4l €= MI17
17 in Sec 42)

Al If a document does not warrant the
use of inclusive notation in the 'By age of
publication' facet as prescribed in Rule A,
it is sufficient if the end epoch covered by
the bibliography is represented by the Last

1817-41 (See entry

An lib sc
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Effective Decade Number (See entry 26 in

Sec 42),

Note. - This rule will be operative in the
majority of the cases where none of
the other facets occur in the biblio-
graphy.

$Z The isolates SZ1 old to SZ8

Advance Copy should not be divided to the

point of denoting a specific period,

This is to avoid cross-classification.

(9P) In the case of a translation,
bare {9P) represents translations in general,

(9P)1 In the case of a translation into
a language from several languages, the P
within (9P) is to be followed by the number
for the Translated-Into Language.

{9P)2 In the case of a translation from
a language into several other languages, the
P within (9P) is to be followed successively
by a hyphen, and the language number for
the Translated-From Language.

(9P)3 In the case of a translation {from
a specific language into another specific
language the P within (9P) is to be followed
ively by the ber for the Trans-
lated-Into Language, a hyphen, and the
number for the Translated-From Language.

7 REFLECTIONS
71 Facets

The schedule in Sec 3 sets forth 12
possible facets. The rules in Sec 4 provide
for three more facets to follow the Collection
Facet which will be the last of the 12 facets.
In Sec 42 "Main Entries", there is at least
one example presenting one or other of the
15 facets except the Auxiliaries Facet. We
have now come across the following example
which has this facet ;

a(4, 214)-(87), K, 3E2, 5961, P

PARKER (M), MELIS (K) and VER LIET
(H D L). Typographica Plantiniana. II,
Early inventories of punches, matrices,
maqulds in the Plantin-Moretus Archives,
Antwerp. 1960.

There are many which present a com-
bination of these facets. But we have not
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yet come across any subject presenting all
the 15 facets. But it may turn up at any
moment if there is intensive activity in the
fleld of hiatorical bibliography.

711 New Facets

It is also possible for new facets other
than the 15 scheduled in Sec 3 to be found in
some subject coming round the corner, as
it were. But it is hoped that the position of
the new facet among the 15 already sched-
uled could be determined with the Princi-
ples of Facet Sequence. If this is done in
the idea plane, the mixed notational system
of CC has sufficient versatility to accom-
modate the noew facet in its rightful place,

72 Facet Sequence

As stated in Sec 14, the five principles
for facet sequence were put to a consider-
able strain in determining a helpful sequence
among the 15 faceta already scheduled. But
on the whole, the Wall-Picture Principle
was able to give us a fairly good indication,
when delicately pressed into service,

721 Group Strategy

This delicate method consisted in not
taking the 15 facets strictly two at a time.
They were first divided into a few groups.
The Wall-Picture Principle was applied to
two groupe at a time. This strategy threw
the groups into a definite helpful sequence,
Thereafter, the problem left was to fix the
sequence among the facets within a group,

722 Groups Formed
The 15 facets were grouped as follows :

1 The three facets provided for by the
Rules in Sec 6 are obvicusly differentiated
facets, Their differentiating facet is the
Collection Facet, These four facets were
easily put into one group.

2 From the point of view of the user
of the documents listed, the facets Age of ,
Publication, Limit to Circulation, and
Edition are relevant, They were, therefore,
put into one group.

ki
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2] Between group 1 and group 2, the
Wall-Picture Principle easily puts group 2
as the group of earlier facets, as the con-
cept of a Collection of Documents can come
only after the concept of Documents them-
salves is conceded,

3 From the point of view of the pro-
duction of the document, we may recognise
separately the production of the soul or
hough of the d on the one
side and the physical production of the docu-
ments on the other. Thia criterion threw the
remaining eight of the facets scheduled into
two groups, each of four facets,

31 The concept of the Production of
the Thought-Content has certainly to be con-
ceded first before the concept of Physical
Production can become operative, Thus, the
former group contains facets of levels
earlier than those contained in the latter
group.

723 Law of Parsimony

In deciding the sequence of facets
within a group whenever it was not possible
to choose firmly between any two possible
alternative sequences, the Law of Par-
simony has been invoked to clinch the issue,
The Law of Parsimony is concsrned here
with the number of digits in an isolate num-
ber. Its hand can be seen in the following :

Age of publication being assigned to the
Sector A to S; and Limit to Circulation
being assigned to Y1 to Y98,

So also,

Medium of Exposition being assigned to
Sector ZA to ZY; and Script being
assigned to Z9A to Z9Y.

73 Potentiality of Packet Notation

For the firet time we realised a poten-
tiality of packet notation which could not be
sensed all theso years, It arose as follows:

The isolates in the Physical Production
Facet had to be accompanied by [M]. Some
of the isolates in [M] were properties —
posteriorising common matter isolates such
as size of the book, type size—and some

76

were matter qua matter isolates such as,
lead, plastic, etc. We have said in Sec 11
that all the successive facets in Bibliography
are [P] of different levels in the same round.
At first impression, this implied that the
[M] referred to above should come at the
very ond of the succession of all the [P].

But the isolates in [M] belonged only to the
isolates in particular [P] of Physical Pro-
duction. They should therefore come imme-
diately after it. When we were in this fix,
we realised the potency of packet notation.
We decided to acecommodate the Physical
Production Facet within the Sector (0) -(4)
in Zone 4. This enabled us to put the

Matter Inolates after the Phyaical Produc-
tion Isolate within the brackets containing
the latter, There was no limit to the delight
flowi=g from the realization of this unanti-
cipated versatility of the packet notation.

74 Problem to be Solved
Vinculurmn Notation

The classification of the "Catalogue of
early printed Dutch bocks in the Rosenwald
Collection of the Library of Congress®
created a new problem. It forms entry 14
in Sec 42. The number aK took care of
early printed bocks. In the Collection Facet,
this catalogue demanded the superimposition
of 12 Publication in an area' and '28
Special collection in a library’. And yet the
superimposed isolate number 12-28 did not
anawer our purpose, This was due to a
known cause. 'Dutch books' needed 12,596
for its iaolate number, Similarly, the
Rosenwald Collection of the Library of
Congress needed 28, 73, 9M, R for its iso-
late number. It is these two multiple isolate
numbers that had to be superimposed. The
number 12, 596-28, 73, 9M, R cannot serve
the purpose. For, the superimposed num-
ber 596-28 can only mean the superimposi-
tion of 596 (Holland) and 28({Central India).
This number would mean the areas of
Holland under the suzereinity of Central
India, which God forbid, At long last, it
led to the decision that the problem coud
be solved if and only if the isolate pair
12,596 could be bound together and treated
as if they formed a single digit, and simi-
larly the isolate quadruple 28, 73, 9M, R
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could be bound together and treated as if

they formed a single digit. The only binding
digit in the CC notation is the bracket pair.
If the bracket pair were used, the class
numbaer (12, 596) will have to be shunted off
after aK, 95 which would mean a 'Binders’
list of early printed books, The catalogue

of books published in a Country--National
Bibliography--coming after Binder's Cata-
logue, separated from all other catalogues
of collections by Publisher's Catalogues,
Bookaeller's Catalogues, Exchange List,
Reading List and Printer's List! This

would certainly be unhelpful. It will violate
the Laws of Library Science. What could be
the solution? How can the catalogue under
consideration be brought in company with

the other national bibliographies so as to
conform to the Canon of Filiatory Sequence?
It looked as if the problem were

insoluble. While in this state of mind, a
flash came from the basic Law of Symmetry.
This Law said to CC, "You have in your
notational system a digit pair with ordinal
value as well as binding value. You have also
digits with ordinal value but no binding value.
To satisfy me, you should also have a digit
with binding value but no ordinal value, ®
Thig challenge of the Law of Symmetry made
us examine the symbols in use in Mathe-
matice, We found the vinculum exactly
answering our purpose. Therefore, we de-
cided to have for the Catalogue of early Dutch
books in the Rosenwald Collection the vincu-
lummed number

aK, 12,596-28,73,9M,R

It is this kind of title in Bibliography
that led to the postulation of vinculum as a
possible digit in an earlier paper [N2], But
this solution has brought an unsolved problem

V10 N2 Jun 1963

in its train. We cannot formulate this pro-
blem until we try arranging an assorted col-
lection of class numbers with and without
vinculum,

75 Man Hours of Work

The man-hours for preparing this paper
were 155, This is apart from the time
taken for secrotarial work, such as typing
out the draft at various stages and the final
typing of the paper.

76 Conclusion

‘The schedule for the depth classification
of bibliography, given in Sec 31, is tentative.
Weo hope that our friends will try it out and
send us their observations. In due course, all
the suggestions received will be collated and
the schedule will be finalized.
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